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THE HON'RLE MR. GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. whether reporters of loca
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3. whather to be forwarded for including in the Digesf Being
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GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No. 94 of 2005

* Date of Order: This the 22~?day of Asplimber 2006

The Hon’ble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman

The Hon’ble Shri G. Ray, Administrative Member . .

Shri Pradip Kumar Saikia,

S/o Shri Durbal Xrishna Saikia,.
Resident of Athabari Gaon,

P.O. Khwang Ghat,

District- Dibrugarh, Assam.

By Advocate Mrs VK. Deka.

- versus -

The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary, Health and Family Welfare,
Government of India, ;

New Delhi-1.

The Director,

- Regional Medical Research Centre,

N.E. Region (ICMR},
District- Dibrugarh, Assam.

The Administrative Officer,
Regional Medical Research Centre,
N.E. Region (ICMR),

- District- Dibrugarh, Assam.

Shri Kamaleswar Gogoi,
L.aboratory Assistant,

Regional Medical Research Centre,
N.E. Region (ICMR),

District- Dibrugarh, Assam.

Shri Purnananda Gogoi,
Laboratory Assistant,

Regional Medical Research Centre,
N.E. Region (ICMR), .

District- Dibrugarh, Assam.

By Advocate Mrs R.S. Choudhury.
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" ORDER

K.V. SACHIDANANDAN (V.C.)

—

[

community of- Assam (Annexure—l) In response to.a notlficatzcn the

apphcant apphed for the post of Field Worker (Semor) in the pay scale

.. of R5260 430 At that tlme the quahficatxon reqmred was HS.LC.

Examination passgd. A call letter was 1ssued to the apphcant. The

applicant was selected and appointed as Field Worker (Juniro) in.sbea_d | '

of Field Worker (Senior) sihce thé applicant had no experiencé
Thereafter the apphcant dlscharged his duties with full satlsfact:on
On 22.03.2000 respondent No.2 gr anted ﬁnanmal upgradatlon under
' the Assured Career»Progres"’s:on (ACP fmf short) Scheme with effeqt
from 09.08.1999 and’_éc‘cordingly the applicant’s basic pay became
Rs.2610-60-3150-65-3540. The applicant submitted an application on

24.02.2000 praying .to consider, his promotion to the next higher .-

upgraldatidh i.e. to thé post of Field Woz_rker (Setxior)‘ in the pa-y-s'cale

of Rs.3200-85-490'0 per' month. Tl;xereaﬂ:ef on. 18.06.2003 vide “

‘Annexure-\f _order the apphcant was promoted as Laboratory
Attendant thh effect fmm 12.06.2003 in the pay scale of Rs.2610-60-

2910-65-3300;70-4000. The app,llcant submxtted a representatlon

contending ‘that the épp}ica;'i't was serving as a Field Worker (Junior)

since last sixteen years and the applicant’s next promotion was to the
post of‘Field Wotker {(Senior), wh_ich was equivalent to the post of

Laboratory Assis_tant.. Thoese t';iho had joined as Field Work‘er' (Sénic;r)

- had been promoted 'asv‘LaboratOry ‘Technician and the applicant )
accepted the post of Laboratory Attendant under -préteist' and -

requested to reconsider the applican’t’s‘prbmotion' to the post of Field,

¢

' The appiirant who is a'-.graduaté beléngs ‘to. the ST



Wm‘ker (Seniér). The applicant submitted a 'i'epreseritatiOn on

30.07.2003 contending that the post of Field Woi'ke'il (Senior) has

bée‘n re-designated as Laboratory Assistanf but the post of Field -

. Worker (Iu'nior) has not been re-designated and the post and scale of "

Laborat:ory Attendant is equxvalent to the post of Field kaer

(]umor) The pay scale of Laborat:ory Attendant: is not enhanced pay

- scale to that of »Fleld Worker (}umor) anci t:he‘pay scale that the
applicant has already received in the month of August 1999. Instéad

of promoting the applicant as Field Worker (Senior) the applicant has

been givén the scale of Léboratory A.i:tepdant. Aggrie'véd by the said .

inaction the applicant has filed the present Origihal'}&.ppliba‘tion .

seekingv the folloWing reliefs:

“A.  Setting aside of the order No RMRC/le/Adm 28.
(DPC)/ZOOS 04/061 dated 18 June, 2003 .passed by the .

~ Administrative " Officer for the Director, Regnonal Medical
'Resealch Centre N. E Reglon (ICMR) lerugarh Assam

L.

B. Settmg aside the orders (Date'angi No. not known) of
promotioné whereby the respondents No.4 and 5 were promoted
from_the posts of Laboratory Attendants to the posts of
Laboratory Assistants.

C. Directing the respondent No.2 to pass order promoﬁhQ

the applicant to the post of Field Work.er_ (Senior) Which is re-

designated as Laboratory Assistant with effect from 12.6.2003.”

2. The respondents have filed a detailed written statement

contehding that the claim is barred by limitation under Sertion 21 of

the Admlmstratwe Trlbunals Act, 1985. The apphcant agreed to the
terms and conditions and has ngen hzs consent as pea clause 10 of the
Condmons of grant-of benefits under the ACP Scheme Therefore, the

, apphcant cannot have a second thought aver the same., The applicant

~

S



—

. Therefore, the ap'plicant is not entitled for the benefit.

was considered for the recruitment to the -pc:')st of Field Worker

-

_(Junior) and éccordingly the applicant joined the post. The applicant

was given financial upgradation under the ACP Scheme l'éising his
spale of pay from Rs.2550-3200 to Rs.2610-3540 with effect from

0.8.1999 as per the guidelines containe& in DOPT fletter dated

1 26.10.1999. The promotion to the higher post can only bé considered

as and when suitable vacancies arise and that too under the rules aﬁd
provisions in forqe. As per the DPC recdmmendétions the applicant
was prdﬁmbed to the pdst of Laboratory Attendant with effect frox;n -
12 .6. 2003 with a direction to the apphcant either to accept the same-
or to make an cbjection over the said promomon As per clause 10 of

the ACP Scheme Whlle accepting the beneﬂt under the Srheme an

: employee shall be deemed to have glven his- unquahﬁed acceptance _

for regular promot:on on occurrence_ of subsequent vacancy and if he

refuses to éccépt the higher post on regular basis he shall be s'ubj"ect'
to normal debarment fo.l'.. regular promotion. According to the
r_e_splmdents the apblicant has'given his undualiﬁ"ed acceptance .'of
such promotion on occurrence of s_uch vacaﬁcy. The poéts of Field

Worker (Junior) and Laboratory Attendant are not equivalent posts-as

contended nor is the post of Laboratory Assistant a reserved post. The

right to be considered for promotion is not a fundamental right and as

\

such the app}icant cannot claim promotion- as a matter of right'p
4
3. " The applicant has also filed a rejoinder 'reiteréting his

contentions in the original application.

L
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4. | We have heard Mrs K. Deka leamed counsel for the

~-

apphcant and Mr's RS. Cheudhury leamed counsei for the -

—

respondents The learned munsei for the partles submztted that since

the pleadmgs are. complete and there is some urgenry in the matter -

~

_ the matter may be heard even before admlssmn before the Division

'Bench and the counsel for the partzes have taken us to varxous :

pleadmgs materxa}s and evxdence placed on record.

5. The learned counsel for the apphcent argued that the _

apphcant who is well quahﬂed for the post of erld Worker (Semor) 3

 was not granted the same though the se}ection was held on}y for that

post Even thereafter when the ACP was granted mstead of

upgradmg the salary to the pay scale of Field Worker (Semor) the

apphcant was. placed on a lesser pay scale, . wh:ch is not . in “the

hlerarchy.

e

6. . ) ‘ The learned counsel for l:he respondents en the other o
hand submltted that the apphcant has Jo;ned as Fteld Worker (]umor) :

-and worked for years which cannot he a dispute at ths Junrture After‘ B

: the merger of t:he cadre the applicant was glven financial upgradauon |

under the ACP Qcheme accordmg to the hlerarnhal pay sca]e The :

- apphcant was not demed any beneﬁt and therefore cannot have a

P
N

~case.

7. - We have given due consideration to the arguments, -

pleadings and evidene_e placed on :rec_orfd. The contention of the

applicant that ‘th'e"appl.\ican't was “called for the selection of Field - .

WorkerL-(Senier) is a thing of the.peet, which now cafinot be agitated.

Y



In the rejomder the applicant has specxhca!ly pleaded that there is no
post in between the posts of Field Worker (}umor) and Fleld Worker
(Semor) Only in Dxbrugarh RMRC, N E. Region of Indlan (‘ouncﬂ of
Medical Research there is a post of Fleid Worker (I umor) but there is
no such post desxgnated as er}d Worker (}umor) in other Reglonal
' ‘Medxcal Research Centre of ICMR. Agam the post ,oF\F;eld Worker

(éenior) was redesig’néted as Laboratorv Assistant but‘the nost of

Field. Worker Gumor) is not redesignated till date. The apphcant has

made a representatmn on 9.9 2002 with a request to take necessary -

steps to redesxgnate the post of Field Worker (]umor) to Laboratory
Assxstant (Junior) consndermg the future prospect of !:he applicant- but~
no reply has been recexved It is also the case of the applicant that the

: post of Laboratory Attendant is equwalent to the post of Field Worker -

that pay in_the month of ‘Aug'ugt 1’3'99;, Therefore, the pay scale
.- granted m the post of Laboi'atofy Atten(ieni: is of no. cbnsequehtial
benefit to the apphcant and thé apph(,ant s con513tent case is that the -
, apphcant should be upgrade to the post of Fleld Worker (Semor) .
.. ,_whxch is equivalent to the post of ;Laboratory Asmstant.‘ Those who

.h‘ave jeined with the eppliéent as Field 'Worker' (Senior) have ‘be‘e'n §
promaoted as L‘abbratory Technician. Therefoee, it Wlil be of some use
- to find ogt'ghe“hx:erarchal position of the ées't held by the apélicant.
Annexure-IX dated 29.8.19?5 is a Circuia.r issued by the'iCI»m ‘
san—ctieni'ng c;_'eatioﬁ ot; th:'e new ;;:ests right from D?eputy Directo; to

l'Chow'fkidar. For beftér elucidation t};e relevant items (10, 11 an'(.i 12) .

L

are reproduced.as under:



' SL.No. Desigﬁnation .~ . Payscal No.of posts |
10.  Field Worker (Senior) © Rs.260-400 -+ Two
11.  Field Worker (Junior)  Rs.196-268  One
12, , 'LaboratoryAtteridaht  Rs.196-268 . Four . -
8. From the said document it is dear .that Fneld chrker

(]umor) and Laboratory ‘Attendant are in the. same pay scale of
‘ Rs 196-268/- at that pomt- of txme -Therefore 0. M dated<04 08. 2004 '
. (Annexure-XIII) promotmg the apphcant from the post of Freld Worker.
v(]umor) to the post of Laboratory Attendant in the pay sr*ale of'
.Rs 2610-4000/- cannot be said to be af upgradahon in the
promot‘mnal post. The applicant, admxtted_ly, Jonned service aé Fie}d' o
Worker dunioy) and *comp]eted more than sixteen‘”year's of serﬁce, ?’
The ACP Scheme which Wae born onu09.08.1999 by the 61*&er’s' of I:l&e v-
_Mmlstry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensmns ‘had sahent'

features nf grantmg financial upgradatmn to Group ‘B’ ‘C’ ‘and D

employees on completion of 12 and 24 years of regular service. For

better elucidation clause 3 of.the ACP Scheme and elauées 4,75, 61 - |
o and also -10 of the conditions for .grant of benefits under the ".ACP :

_ Scheme, which are relevant, are reproduced as under:

%3, GROUP ‘B, ‘C’ AND ‘D’ SERVICES/POSTS AND

ISOLATED POSTS IN GROUP ‘A VB/'C' AND D’

CATEGORIES.

3.1 Whﬂe in respect of these categorxes also. promotion’
shall continue to be duly earned, it is proposed to adopt -

" the ACP Scheme in a modified form to mitigate hardshlp

in cases of acute. stagnatlon either in 'a cadre or. in an

isolated post. Keepmg in view .all relevant factors, it has,
therefore, been ~decided to grant . two financial
upgradations [as recommended by the Fifth Central Pay
Commission and also in accordance with the Agreed

a Settlement dated September 11, 1997 (in relatlon to -

. . - oL o
. A - : . .

[P S
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Group ;C’ and ‘D’ empléyeeé) entered.vint'o Wwith the Staff
Side of the National Council (JCM)] under the ACP
Scheme to Group ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ ‘employees on’ completion

of 12 years and 24 years (subject to condition no.. 4 in

Annexiire - I) of regular service respectively. Isolated
posts in Group ‘A’,'B’,’C’ and ‘D’ categories which have no

. promotional avenues shall also qualify for similar benefits
. on the pattern indicated above. Certain  categories of

- employees such as casual emplgyees (including those with
‘temporary status) ad hoc and contract employees shall not

qualify for benefits under the aforésaid Scheme. Grant of
financial upgradations under the ACP Scheme shall,
however, be subject to the conditions mentioned in

Annexure - 1.

3.2 Regﬁlar Service for the pgjrpOSe_ of the ACP Scheme
- shall be interpreted to mean the eligibility service counted
~for regular promotion in terms of relevant Recruitment

Servi;:e Rule.

4. Thé first financial upgradaﬁon‘ under thé:-.ACP-

Scheme shall be allowed after 12 years of regular service -
and the second ‘upgradation - after 12 years of regular

service_from the date of the first financial upgradation -

subject to fulfillment of prescribed conditions. In other

‘words, if the first financial upgradation gets postponed on .
. accounts - of the. employee not  found fit or due to
departmental proceedings, ‘etc. this would have

consequential effect on the ‘second upgradation which
would also get deferred accordingly. :

5.1 Two financial upgradations under the ACP Scheme

in the entire Government service career of an employee

shall be counted against regular promotions (including in- .
situ promotion and fast-track promotion availed through .

limited departmental = competitive -‘examination) availed -

. from the grade in which an employee was appointed as a
direct recruit.  This shall ‘mean  that two financial
' upgradations under the ACP Scheme shall be available
“only. if no regular - promotions during the prescribed

periods (12 and 24 years) have . been -availed 'by an-
. emplayee. If an employee has already got one regular
- promotion, he shall qualify for the second financial

- upgradation only on’competifion of 24 years of regular

service under the ACP Scheme. In case two prior.

- promoctions on regular.basis have already been received

by an employee, no henefit under the ACP Scheme shall
be accrue to him; - . S

6 - Fulfillment of normal promotion_norms (bench-m’ar}c, '

- ‘departmental examination, seniority-cum-fitness in. the

case of Group ‘D’ employees, etc.) for grant of financial -

" upgradations, performance Jf such duties as are entrusted

to the employees together with. retention of old
designations, financial upgradations as personal to the-

mcumbent for the stated purpose and restriction of the

[N

4



9.

to grant two ﬂnenciai upgradations on completion of 12 years and 24 '

. cam

»

ACP Scheme for ﬁnanri‘a'l and certain - other beneﬁts
(House Building Advance, allotment of Government

‘accommodation, advances, etc.) only without conferring
any. privileges related to higher status (e.g. invitation to
ceremonial functions, deputations te higher posts, etc)
shall - be ensured for grant of beneﬁts under the ACP
Scheme;

10. Grant of higher pay—sraie under the ACP Scheme
. shall be conditional to the fact that an employee, while

" accepting the said benefit, shall be deemed to have given
- his_unqualified acceptance for regular promohon on- -
occurrence of vacancy subsequently In case he refuses to

accept the higher post on regular promotion subsequently,

‘he shall be subject to normal debarment for regular '

promot:on as prescribed in the general instructions in this

- regard. However, as and when he accepts regular’

promotion thereafter, he shall become eligible for the

- second upgradation under the ACP Scheme only_ after he

completes the required eligibility service/period under the
ACP Scheme in that higher grade-subject to the condition

that he period for which he was debarred for regular

promotion shall not count for the purpose. For example, if
a person has got one financial upgradation after rendering
12 years of regular service and after 2 years therefrom if
he refuses regular promotion and is consequently
" debarred for one year and subsequently he is promoted to
‘the higher grade on regular basis after completion of 15
~ years (12+2+1) of regular service, he shall be eligible for
consideration for the second upgradation under the ACP
Scheme only after rendermg ten more Vears in addition to

two years of service already rendered by him after the -

first financial upgradation (2+10) in that hxgher grade, i.e.
“after 25 years (1242+1+10) of regular service because
the debarment period of one year cannot be taken into

‘account towards the requlred 12 years of regular service ‘

m that hlgher grade

~ acute stagnation either in a cadre qx; in an isolated post and decided

. jrears. of regular service. Reading from clause 5.1 of the Scheme,

. admittedly, the app}icant was not subiected to any regular promotien .

durmg the prescrlbed period of 12 and 24 years Therefore. this i is a

benefimal scheme to the emnlovee It goes wﬂ:hout savmq that any

technicalities or mterpretatlon of the scheme in denvmq the ehmble

. The Scheme is introduced o mitigate hardship in case of



emg!meeg for the bengf‘ t canpot be accepted. The standard/common* B

pay scale as per Part A annexed to the Mxmstry of Fxnance as

Annexure-II to the A(‘P Scheme is as follows

-

~ “S No.

Revised'pay scales (Rs)’ o
1 51 2550-55-2660-60-3200
2 . 82 2610-60-3150-65-3540
3 - 83 2650-65-3300-70-4000
4 S-4 2750-70-3800-75-4400
5 S-5 3050-75- 3950-80-4590
10. - Now it wx]l be mterestmg to note whai: are t:he pay scales .-

that the apphcant was drawmg and the pay scales of Fleld Worker

(Senior) and Laboratory Assxstant

Laboratory Attendant carrxes the scale of Rs 2610 60-—29] 0-65-‘ ,

3300 70 4000/

Field Worker— (]umor) carrxes the scale of Rs. 2550 55 2660~60-v

32 00/-

AS

Fleld Worker (Semor) cames the scale of Rs 3200 85 4900/

. I_aboratory Assistant carries the scale of Rs. 3200 85-4900/-

. o«

11, Admittedly, at the time of the upgradation under the ACP

' Scheme the applicant was. drawmg the pay scale of Laboratory

Attendant Accordmg to the apphcant the next post of promohon was

Field Worker (Semor), whlch was equwa}ent to the post of Laboratory o

‘ Assxstant The apphcant s Ime of job was directly re}ated to the job of

\

Fleld Worker (Semor) and Laboratory Assxstant The J@b is not related

. \ .
/



N

i1

to the Laboratory Attendant and pay’ sca}e of Field Workex‘ (Iumm‘) |
and I:hat: of Laboratory Attendant is almost the same The post of erld o

'Worker (Semor) and Labonatory Assxstant ‘were merged and-~

) redesxgnated as one, whereas. Field Worker (]umor) was not

redes:gnated V:de Annexure-XHI order dated 4.8. 2004 it is-evident ‘

that a fmancaal upgradatxon is sought to be granted to the apphcant to

- the pay scale of R32610 4000/- w1th effect from 1262003 i.e.

Rs. 3215 00 plus Rs. 20. 00 as PP (Totai Rs. 32 35. 00) thch was almost

the same t:hat‘t_he applicant was drawing at the time of this order as
, — . e :

Field Worker (Junior). Therefore, it cannot be said that any.

upgradation has been granted bo the appiicant as per the schem’e

Admlttedly, the erid Worker (]umor) post is analogous and not

deSignated till date and the hlerarrhlca} position of the next o

} promotlon of the apphcant is I-'reld Worker (Semor) We are of the

. vxew that the alleged upgradat;on t:o the post of Labor atory Attendant,

is not Jusnﬁed and not in the spmt and’ mberpretatton of the ACP

Scheme Though the respondents have contended that as per clause

10 of the A(‘P Scheme lf an employee acrepts a post he cannot

- challenge the same later on cannot be made apphcable in tlus case for- ‘

the reason that by‘merger and redesxg__natlon of the promotlonal post

 which has beeén compartmentalized stood prejudieed to tﬁe-applicant

and thls aiso has to be taken note of From the records it is clear that_' -

-

the apghcant has ob;ecbed and given in writing that he_ cannot'accegt

the upgradation which is very meager in its output. After servir{g-for B
.‘ ,sixf:een years in a stagn'a‘te'd post én employee who is aspiring for Ehe '
néxt_‘hierarchica‘i post of Field Worker' (Senior) has been down played

to give a pittanee of putting in the higher scale, which he was almost

drawihg at the ﬁme of alleged upgxfadation :




nkm

'ADMNIQTRATME MEMBER

12

12. . Inthe conspectus of facts and crrcums‘cances we are of the

consldered Vxew that the upgradatlon made to the apphcant to the

post. of Laboratory Attendant is not Justlﬁed and the applmant will be

,entxtled !:o the pay sraie of Fleld Worke1 (Semor) cm A("P if ‘the

apphcant is othermse ehglble

13 The respondents are dlrecfed to consrder the same and.
g grant the beneﬁt to’ the apphcant at the earlxest: In the meantxme the |
status quo as of now will centmue However, consxdermg tne em:;re. :
aspects it is made clear that the apphcant will be entltzed to the’,
' beneﬁt nohonal}y tx]} the date of i lssuance of the order. This sha}i be
carrxed out within four months from the date of lecexpt of this orderl

by convenmg a DPC if reqmred - "

~ The orlgmal appllcatnon is a}lowed In the c;rcumstances

"there le! be no mdel as to costs.

(G RAY)
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CA No ?% OF 2005

Sri andlp Kumar Saikia. .. Petmonel iApphcemt

-VS— , .
The Union of India and others... . Respondents

1. JARTICULARS OF THE APPLICANT:
Sri Pradlp Kumar Saikia, son of Sri Durbal Krishna Saikia, aged about
45 years. Resident of Athabari Gaon, P.O: Khwang Ghat. P.O: Khowang

¢

in the Dzstnct of D1brugarh Assam,

2 PA RTI(‘U LARS OF THE REPRES EN’I‘ATI VE:
- 1. The Union'of India, _ ‘
-Represented by the Secr etary .

* Health and Family Welfare, Govt. of India

' New Delhi- 1 '

2. The 'Direptor | o
‘Regiqriél Medical Research Centre .
N.E. Region (ICMR). District: Dibrugarh, Assam.

3. The Adﬁahﬁstrétive Officer

Regional Medical Research Centre

N.E. Region (ICMR) District: Dibrugarh, Assam.
. . . "

-

4, Sri Kalziéleswmj G@goi :
Laboratory Assistant_
: Régioﬁal Médical Research Centre
N.E. Regién (ICMR} District: D1bruga1h Assam. |
5. Srz Purnananda Gogoi - : - | Sy
Labor: atory Assistant |
. Regmnal Medical Research Centre
N.E. Region (ICMR)

District: Dibrugarh, Assam... .. ..Respondents




-

3. DE’FA!LQ OF APPLIC l’xNTf N;

' THE fiPPLl(‘&Tl@H 18 AGAINST THE F‘OLLOWIHG ()PBER

1. The peiiﬁm.} iz azgaims{‘:.  the ﬂlﬂgaj order " vide: Ho.

RMRC‘ILH"E)}Adm 28 (DPC)f2003-04/961 dated 18 June, 2003
promoting Shri Pmchp Kr. Saﬂﬂa, the apphcant. Filed worler (Jmm}r) \
to the pﬂst of Lahorat&zy Att:fmdant with efiect from 12 June,‘zm}s

' pdssed by the Achnmzstmtﬁ;e Gfficer for DIRECTOR of Regmnal
. Medical Research Centre, N.E. Reg;cn {ICMR) Dibrugarh. . '

P

2. Or dPﬁ (tiatP and No. not }mﬁwn) pa:.efsad h? the Dnvr‘mr 3

'Reg:onal Heéxcai Research C‘anmes H.E. Region {IC‘MR} Di&mgmh
pmmotmg Sri Kamaleswar Gogox and Sri Purnanda Gogo; from their -

posts of Labdﬂaw At&:ﬁn&mﬁs tr:i the posts\ of Lahﬁramfy hAssistants..

3. - THE éPPLl(‘ANT"‘ DECLARE THA'[‘ THE - "‘UBJE("T O'F THE ORDER A

~ ARE WIT’HIN THE JURI DELTION QF THE TRfBUNAL

4. THE Appum;gmﬁ DECLARE ’mm ’FHE APPLICATION IS WITHIN |
THE LIMITATION PRESCRIBED- UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE’”;
ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT 1985, ‘ ‘

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

1. ‘That the petitioner is a Citizen of India having his permanent

residence at Athabari Gam’, Khowsng Ghat in the district of

Dzbmgarh Assam. The pemmner is an Ars (zradmats an.d be}ﬁm:s to

 the Scheduled Tribes com munmy of Assam.

A Xerox copy’ 0{ the L,a.ate i_,ertiﬁcme is aﬂﬁexed

' hexemih and marked as anpexure- -1 m the gmtltwn.

2. ’i‘hat as per the advem.aemeﬁt published in the ﬁssam Tribune -
damd 28.11 85 apphcaﬁons were iovited by the Bnec‘tor, Rxeg:;mm}
ifs&edzcal Research Centre,N.E, Pegon {(iICME} [}ihmgaxﬁ to fill up two

posts of FKield Wm‘imr {Senior} and one post was reserved for S T
.-camhdate pay scaie Rs. 260- 430 aﬁd at that timie, quahﬁcaﬁon for

the said post was required H.8.L.C Exam, passed and accordingly, the

TA s




Director, Regional Medical Research center, Dﬂ;mgarh the

‘respondent No.2 2, issued a call letter to the. applicant through the

Employment. Exchange, Dibrugmh to selectzon for the post of Filed
Worker (Sr) S _ _ '
A Xeroy copy of the advprhsment is ananed heremth

and marked as annexure- II to the petttmn o

3. '\ That the applicant appeared in the mtewmw and Was sclected .
by the respondent No.2, vide appomtment 1atter dated 2. 6.86 which
was issued to the applicant for the post of Filed Worker (Junlor) -
instead of erid Worker Senior for which the apphcant was infact

applied for. It may be mentioned herein. that on being asked by the

applicant,. as to why he was selected for ﬁled worker (Jr), the
respondent No 3 told the apphcant that as he had no experience he
was appointed for the post of Filed Worker (Jr) but very scon . he would
be promoted to the Filed Worker (senior}. Accordingly on 19.6.86 the
applicant joined the post of Filed Worker (J1) mth the hope to get the

post of Filed Worker (Sr) in the near future; and since then the
applicant is working in the said post Withbut any /blemiali to the -
samsfactlon of all the concern with his sincerity, loyahty to the.
~authority. It may be menﬁoned herein that Srz Atual Ch. Rabha was -

appomtpd as Fﬂed Worker (Sr) /

. A Xerox copy of the appomtment latter dated 2.6.86 is

. annexed hexjewzth and marked as annesure III to the )

petition. n _ . \

4

4, That on 22.3.2000 the respondent No.2 vide order No. /

RMRC/DIB/ADM-97- 2000/2458 dated 23.2.2000 granted ﬁnanczal
upgzadahcn under Assured Carrier Progression Scheme w.ef 9.8.99
and accordmgly the applicant’s basic pay scale became 2610- 60-

3150-65- 3540 The applicant begs to mentmn hcrem that the
apphcant can not trace out the said ordez dath 23.2.2000 for .
annexmg the same with thls petition and as such craves leave before =

this Hon'ble Court to produce the same as and When the apphcant,

ﬁnd out the same.

.\ :



5. T@lat in EK&I\OJS"‘ to the afamsxazd latter irm i:mmc:;al tz sZadation |

‘the apphcani submitted an apphcamn on - 24.2. 2000’ to the ,

ma.{:m:dem Fo.2 2 praying to oonswfer fis pmmomon to i.’he next mgher‘

: upg;eadaﬁou i.e. to the post of Fi‘ied Wm'}’ez {Semior} with pay scale of
200—35499& per m@n_m The aa;ri &.pphcaﬁoﬁ rs rmt yet.

omnsmiemd and at present the same is pending for cﬁspmdl ' '

' ' A typed copy of the said. application is amexe(i .

har&w:ﬁl and muxke(i ag mme;mre—! ‘J to the ;;ﬁmmn

~

6. That on 18 6. ‘700% the Admlmshmm Officer for i:he zmymnﬁmt '
No.2 1&&6& an oxvciervzde P@e RMRC/Dib mdm ZS(DPC} f%fﬁ?;%%i
pmmotmg ihe: apph,mt to the post of Labomtor‘y ﬁmndaﬁt/\(w e f)
126 2003 with pay scale of Rs. 2610-60-29 10-65‘3300-70-4(}33 wxfh
& dn'ecfmn the applicant either to amept the said mﬂen or malke an
obijection. cver the said pmmfmﬁn ﬁl‘:‘i‘”‘l‘ wimm seven. day% fmm the
receipt of ihe said m'dm . . :
A Xemr copy. of ﬂ:m said urder dated 18.6.2003. ig
annexed herewith ami markeci a,.s mmexuw—v to the

geftmen

7. ‘Thaton recéip‘t of the said order dated 18.6. 2003 thé'a}';fjcam
mbmmﬁci an a;pphcamcn dated :20 £.2003 before the m%pcmdem Ho.2
appmmg }mﬁ that the ag:tpht*aﬁt bave been serving as a Filed Worker
(h; sing last almut i6 ypam and th.at the apphf:am% npxi; promotion .

———

was Filed Worm (Sr.} which was c,quwa;ienf to the posi* of Laboratory

A:»szstant The applicant tmﬂxm bi:ai;eci 4n his apphcaﬁan mat those.
whio had joined as Fﬁcd Worker (S1] has been pmmo&,d to La?mx atory
Technician and that he. accepted thie post of Filed Worker (Jr} with the
hope to get the Filed Worker (Sr) aftér getting the desire, ex;f-nenop
The thcanl had also apprised the- reeps:fndem Ne.2 tha:t he omamed
the Gradumate degree from the Dsbmgaz h Univers sity in ﬂm vear. 1988
and a Cerﬂf cate Course in Apphaatmn e:tf L,Qmputer in Office | 5
Autom atml imm Tezpu:t Unmmﬁy m 1999, Tﬁe apphcam -also R
apImSPd ihe respondent Ko.2 ihat the post of Lab Attendant was ne{

TP 4
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2 'i‘hai thereaftm the apphoam *submxtted a pemmn dated

.
.-
- . a ~

LIy

QL o

. . - . \ N - T -
ecc#ptable to faim’ and pra ,fr?d for kind oombzdm ation m wmnazder his .

g pmmoi‘mn to the post. and bf‘ale eq&mralﬂm to the Filed Wor}'e: {%r}

A xeroX copy of the said apphcammi dated 20.0.03 is

an’zmxeﬂ lierewiﬂi _amd m&rke:d as annexure VI

8. ‘ That thereaﬂm “the Administrative Oﬁ‘ icer for the res}gm}dent
No.2, sent a latter No. RMRL/ Dib/f PF-49/86- -87/ 1422 dateci 24‘*! July ’
-2003 o the applicant apprising lmn that as the apphrant was gr.amcd .
ﬁnmcz;ai lwf*neﬁt mv a]}mwmg hzghei ,sr‘aip of pay of Rs. 2610-60-: 3150-
65—054{? we £ 9.8.1999 under the .&s:sumd (.‘amez ngmmmn (ACP}
Scheme ‘&m:le ﬁuﬂ office order Ni) RMRP C/ Dﬁz;ﬁc&n 97/ 99-2000}' 94 58 x
: dafm{ 23.2 9000 the apphcant _shall be deemed o given h;;& 3
umg:ahﬁﬂ:i accap‘ta.:mp for regular pmmﬂtwn on  coourfence of
vacancy, subseqzmml ¥ as per C“Iauzae 10 of the ACP Schemc The
applicant is also c"mvectad to. rethink ahm;zt the entma ~mat&‘r mzd tz)
submlt about his dﬂﬂbi@ﬁb on or before 30t July 'T‘OG.; I
- A Xerox copy of the said latter dated 24 7.2003 is
: anﬂewﬁ h?rslvm.h and marksﬂvd ‘as annexm‘ﬁ VII to ﬁm

' peuuon

|
, 30.7.2003 m the rea;mndem No.2, appz‘x,smg him that as 1753 how the E
-applicant was ﬁrst ammmfed as. Filed kaer (I)) iri pace of. Fﬂfd 1} C
Worker: (Sr.) and that the post of F Filed Waorker [51 118 re- deszgnatpd as
Labozatmy Aam;atam but at the same time the post of Filed Worker .

(U1} have not been m-d@axgnated The azmhcaxxt has also stated t&ai L \
vide t’ﬁc Tetter No. 49{3!&&412&,/05-51(‘ D-I1 dated 29. 8 85, the pebt
and bC?ﬂE of Lab Atbendant is ecgzwalcnf to the post oi' Filed Wozkc.z

‘ Jx) and the. pay scale Tor the post of Lab Attendant is not. auh,anced |
x
pay suale to that of FﬂPd Worker {ij and that pay scale he had
~—
“already mcf:md in f:hr: month of Avgust 199G, The apme
equested the mbpomdent No.2, to allow him more time to Iet the Eat{'ﬁr

o knaw of his - der‘zsmn% regaxdmg acceptan':ﬁ ﬁf his ﬁgx.ﬂas

promotion 1o the post of Labmatmy ﬁttendant e




st cun st asn e i s bl e de & L ,ut......w

Y

R ,- - A Xeroy copy of ﬂ&i‘ s&:s.é. pem..en c{&wc’i 30.7 2083 arict
- the letter No. 49/3f RMRC{GS-NCD~II date{% 29&8&

o me &nnexed herswith ami mmke(i as annexures \)Z‘I_L

&II(HX reszpec.tmely to the getman

- 10, . That'théwaﬁer the appiicant‘sem a pctiﬁou cfiafte&’iﬁf‘; 8.03 to the
respondent Ho.2, apprising the latter about the above facts fmm t}m
very jong in the post of Filed Woz‘ker fJf} H&: has ﬂr.t't;‘zef st@t,.,d in

: detaﬂs as o lmw he is ehgﬂ}}e for pmmutmm to the post ﬁf F‘ﬁﬂd"
Worker (‘n) aftes Warkmg mntmmw;iy for lat about 16 vears and -

Cthat the post of Filed Worker {51} is equwalent 0 tbf post of th‘
Afzszsﬁa)ﬁ Further the a;pplicants Ime of job is du‘eoﬁy related to the
'v Riled Woﬁ’er (‘31‘) and Lahoratmy Assmtant and that the p::utlom:rs
~ Ine of }oh is not mlated m Labaratmy ﬁttenclmt The petitioner ako

mﬁnimnﬁd in {'hﬁ said pei:tmn that the mspomdf-nt No 2, vide order -

No. RMPC{ ICMR[T)IB/Appomtznﬁnti8‘1-85[451 dated 2.5.86 re-
desxg,ﬁab&d the post of P:tfsld Worker {Sr} as the post of La mmtom
Assistant a.nci in doing so ﬁn, msponﬁant He.2 promoted Sn m:ul Ch. )

Pabha, fmm the post of Fﬂ?d Wor}'er (Srj to the po'st -of Lab

’I‘Pchmman In the same way in. the memh of August 209‘, the

mspondem Ro.2, pmmmtr,d Sri Jaommi“h C‘segax: from Fied Worker

{‘:'ir) o Labarawry Technician shomg justification for petitioner’s

| claim for promotion to the post of Fﬁ#d wgﬂfer (S} m-deszgna‘ted as
L?Imratmy Assistant, '

A W;;:ed copy of ﬁ}e said petmun (iatfe,d 23 8. GJ is

- anneyed here*vzth and mm'ked as am:se:mre—x the

pefmm’i

11. That m&tead of Eegaﬂv pmmetmg the applz,ca.m to ﬁle gmst of

Filed %’crkpr {3r} the fp&p@ﬁ&@ﬂf New2 pmmm:ed Sri mala:srvwm
m

| Gegoi” the re‘sgmndem No4 and- Sri Purmanandsa - {xegpz,wl

respondent N@.S fmm their post of Lai:m‘aiary éﬂcndants to the posts posts

J | of Lahamtmy ﬁ.ssmtapts The orders Whemby they vvere dlegai[y

promoted to La.'i‘ Assistant and in the said capamty they are at p"eseut
' _Worigng at &_,}mbua, Dibrugarh. Further the respondents No. 4 and 5

-

. it s

P ——
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ﬁass noi‘ balong to ths Qﬂlwdulef@ Tribey mmmzxmﬁy sz:ch their
pmmoman\ to the said posts are hzgi?ﬁ.v Hlegal.: |

12 Thaf_ ti‘zﬂrea:{“ ier the Amnmmttame Oﬂicex for the m%pamient

HoZsente Iamer fo the ;}ehm}ner I‘io RMPC / DIB,’ PP-49/86-87/1824
dated 27t Auguqt 2003 apprising Ihe petitioner that his request for
" promotion ffom the pobi of Filed Worker {Jr} to the Filed W@r}cer {Sr.)
which is 1&»&@3}3}1&&3& a “LAB ASSI S’I‘P@NT” can not be e}'oeeded as per
the mcmﬁmcnt rides by the mtmﬂxh the petitioner was also dm“f*tmi

to mibrm ?,he Director, the m%mmiem No 2 on or before 1 09.2003 z ’

about the peﬂtlaner‘s final deczs;ﬁm regaMmg his - amep?mme af
pramatmn‘e as given vidle the. Oldﬁ:l dated 18.6.2003.

7
4

A Xers oX copy of the said }_;!emmn dated 27.8. 03 is
. mmexeci herewith ﬁm@ mmkefﬁ as mmemwe—};’f m the
petition, L '

-

13. T}:mt ﬂlereaﬁ:er the apphcmﬁ; sent a :ephr d,.affd 1 )’ 3703 to i‘he

ﬁdmmmm&twe cﬁ‘icer, the msmnﬁem No.3; ﬁtﬁm@ interalia that the
‘apphra_ut s entitled to be pmmaﬁed to the post of Filed Wm’ £ ('?»r}
which ig equwa}ant to the post of Lab Assistant and the past a

' ‘ne*sezved post he}ﬂnamq 1o ‘::chedule Tribes. The applicant also - -

appr}eed the ms-,pdnd?nt Nr.s 3 thai mmmutmn 0o the post’ ci' Lab
Attendant cauimt be accepted by him and przﬁfed the L‘ﬁiﬁ&i o
reconsider and Pmmote ﬂzﬁ- apphcant to the pmt equmaium ta the
| Field %ﬁm {Sr) | o

f’x tjme(i copy of the %m{i ieﬁez {repiy) d&teﬁ 1.9 05 is -
"“: mme*te{i hvrevvxtb and mmke'i as Azmenme }" H io the

peuum:L

14, 'E‘hat'théfeaﬂer the applicant z“eoene'ed from the m%pondent Fﬁ
3, twe office memmandums dated 4,8.04 and 17.8.04 to the applicant
" regarding the” apphc&nt% pay scale in view of Fmancmi mxg,xaciatmn

benefits m;dm’ the Assured Career pmgresgmn The x:es;mndent No.3

with a, maiaﬁ,de mtcm:szm has referred ‘the applicant as Labqratm}r/;

‘.




P

¥ B i ". '
‘,At&mdmﬁ although. ‘*"we applinamt had nformed the respondent No.3

uwr he haci not accppiﬁﬁ the promotion fo Lab Attmxd:—mi

- The Xerox copies of the said i.wo uﬁiw ms*m&mndume'

" dated 4.8.04 a:atd 17.8.04 are ammxec{ herewith a:m!
mmkeci as Ammemu es»}ﬂﬂf amﬁ XIV respectmely fo ‘the

. ;_aemwn

15, That the e'fm)}icanf vids his lé“ct.;zs; datzed 9.8.04 and 19.8.04 sent
his mp}y to the re%wndeut No. 3 that he had not accepted the

o pmmeﬂﬁn 1o the pmt of Labfnamry ﬁtﬁenddm and that he am:epted,

the &a.lm 4 zmdft pmmﬁzf It may be memmmd herein that the salaries

nf the em plovees of R M.R.C, N, B Rfagum, Dnbmgm h are g;zvpu thmmgh' -

_bank mﬂy and as such the employaab are usc—:d to ac‘:cept their salanes

as mr sent by the emp}vayzir :

" The typed copies of’ the said two letters (iated\ 9.8.04 and

19.8.04 are annexed herewith and mmke(i aq\.

Annexures-XV and XVI respec:tmeiy to the petmcm

5, GEOUI\TD‘S FOE EELIEF W'KTH LEGAL PROW%IO!I@% . ,
1 For_ t.hatt there cannot be any pmmotmn from the _mst of Filkd
- ‘»?’Jmkei [Jr] to the post of Laboratory Attendant as the said twa pasts

. are ergmafezzf and the pay scales are also the :same, anc’% ?S mze‘h xi is

in wolahen of iim setvice Ruies

- Fm ﬂmt e_he relevant. post of pmmaﬁmn is a msew».,ci pe:vst ibr

B ‘Schedulefl Cﬁ*iﬁ and filling up ﬂw said past by persons not bﬂm}gmg

to sr‘hndulﬁcﬁ “Tribes is hzghly illegal . amd as such it warrants

mh.rferance of thzsa Hon'ble Tribuﬂal

I Fc«r..f:hat the applicant being the sém'@r most Filed Wprker (Jr.}

- working in the said capacity without any blemish for about 16 vears

he has Aﬁuidamenta} right "for promotion to the post of Filed Wéﬂcei'
" (Sr)) and denial of the same tjo the a@pﬁcaﬁt. is highly ﬂlegal '

V. For mat th@ am :hmlt bemg & Ealzee:hﬂ_ d ‘I"rﬂ)as &mt the post of »

, pmmcmgn_ is alat:s a ;‘e&emd post for § T demal or refu&al for



N

‘ pmmote h:mx to the said mst iz highly fﬂsegaiﬁ. and as mmh m rference

g
-

ﬁ acﬁ% //fxz fwéq

. of this Heﬂ’hlc, Tn‘!:nmal is wanf'antpd

"¥. Por M the applicant has mndamemal ﬂght 10 be pmnemu. in
sezwos and as such deprivation of the same to him s bias and the
same s:ﬁ’fem from ch:ammimaman as sur'h it violates the ﬂmdamental
right of the apghcant r_t,qunmg mterf__emnm, of this Hgnhle Tn'mma}.

P & * ¢

VL - For {hat thﬁm 15 a strong prima-facie case in favour of the
~a'{:epm:émt‘. and cIPmaZ of p:mmotlon oi the applicant to the pﬂbt uf Fﬂnd o
Worker f‘ir} which is re- desxgnamd as Laberatmy Assistant is h:g}ﬁy :
illegal bemg bias and aﬁntrmy mtsarference of this Honble Tribunal.

-,

V}‘E For that pz\,momons of the x“s;_mndmm ﬁ(‘ 4 and 5 are Iugbzl; |

iflegal’ bemcf bhizs anci athitrary are habk to be set aszde and guashed.

!
/ 6 RELIEF SOUGHT FOP ‘ N : .

. A, Setting aside of the order No. RMRC / Dﬁh [ﬁ(hn 28 (DPC},’ 24{}03-
04/961 dated 180 June, 2003, passed by the Admmiamequ officer
for the Dﬂectcr, R@,gmnai I&ﬁecﬁcaﬁ Research Centre N.E Regm:; (ICE&R) o

r 4 Dibmgax a, A&sam

! /

 B. Seffting azide the orders (Date and No. not kﬂﬂwnj'ﬁf pomotions .
whereby the ms;mnaemt Ro.4 and 5 were promoted from the ;msfs of .
. Labcraﬁmy ﬁ;ﬁﬂndants m the ;m%s of Labm aimy Assistants. -’ )

1

N

| C. Duvctmg the ;ﬁspondem No 2 to pass Q:zder pmmeng the
“apphcant to the post of Fﬂbd Worker (Sr ), which is mdesxgxated as
Laboratory Assistant with effect from 12 G, 2903 ‘ '

7. lﬂTER}E‘ ORBER I AWY PRAYET’* FGR. _

| - In the premises afmmmd it is prayed thai your lﬁrd‘shxp will
be plessed to adwit this petition call for the entire Lede of Lite.case,
direct thé mspsm’im}zis fo sﬁf:;w' cause a$ to why the msfmndenfs ﬁo,'::‘;
and 3 should ﬁe‘t be directed to sei‘; aside the orders promeoting the )
respondents Hsﬂ and 5 and also direct the respondent No.2 o set



-

JE R e e e ;T e T s Ok §e : i
| | | “f

10 ? | |
Qe .

aside the order dated 18t June, 2003 {annexure-V) and pass order
promoting the applicant to the post of Filed Worker {Sr.) which is re-
designated as Lab Assistant with effect from 12.6.03: and afler causes
shown, if any, and upon hearing both sides set aside the aforesaid
orders prowmoting the respoudents No. 4 and 5 and also setting aside
the order No RMRC/Dib/Adm-28 (DPC)/ 2003-04/961 dated 18.6
2003 and directing the respondent No.2 to pass order to pass order
immediately pmnﬁting the applicant to the post of Field Worker{Sr.)
or the post of Laboratory Assistant with effect from 12.6.2003.

8 PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER |
PONO...20. 6. L0277 ciatedZé////*w}P .in
favour of)/"f'e‘j’”/z‘r £A7. {L‘v‘“g%' e edssued by

the Fost Office at Gmf;ahati is enclosed.

Vel

. Listof En.plosures:
Application with Annexures [ to XV1

. Extra Copies of application with annexures | copies)

[,

o

3. Postal order
1. Vakalatnama

P
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. VERIFICATION

i, 8ri Pradip Emmar Saikia, son. @f '%n Drar hﬁl Krishna qma aged aboui
45 years. Resident of Athabari Gaon, P.O: Khwang Ghat. P.O: Khowang

in the District of Ditarugarh, Assam do ’hex ehy venfy that the abave
statementa made i i accampml}mg petmon I paragr aphsﬁ‘E 1.9.10 /zai: g;
true to iy hmwiedgx—, and those made in par&graphs 68 13 are c!eﬁls.wd
from records and information which I belisve fo be true ami the rests are .

my humble submission bafore this Hon'lle Cs:mrt

 AndI sign-ﬂzis verification on this the 26 day of April, 2005 at Guwahati, '



o

‘An ndd«f_,&“f

—2-
: .ﬁ‘% % of the Dabm@@m District Tribal &.,ﬁqha '
3 A gl A (\ (Affiliated to all Assam Tribal Sanghs) S
i ferT N - P. OO MANKATA S
A Dateonn 1L DIBRUGARR. -~ .}
‘éﬁ\ o Qi No. DDTS 314 I~ {Q o s
LA :/;:Dgted Dibrugach the 76k (\,ﬁ« Q,m 1982 '

o "ssf’{&;f”l"' C
SRR o ) N

This 1s to cprtzfy that Srz/ Srzmah eadih :‘\'C M M} L,
son/daugh;er/wxfe of Sri; *3\.1,\% J K uv! ra f\ru@m of Vt“ﬂge'\\ ——
A agy mﬂpr O ____Ap_: = vnodat Mouza s ,_\,‘,f\: ¢
Sub-Division @tbrugarh | Linsukia, Di ct (Dzbrugar in the, Stm‘e of

Hssam. belongs to the _ Yoachort community 'u,hzch
recoq: aised as Scheduled Tribes under the Const mmon( Scheduled Tﬂbm) ‘

‘/?.
l‘\

C

orders, 1030, as ainended by the Sched Jed Castes and Scheduled Tribes ﬁxst‘s\m *

(Wodification) orders, 1950 and the ud1cdul d @astes and- 8d1edu1cd
Tribes, orders, (ﬂmendment} ﬂct tg/é

2. ul‘l/Smﬂﬂtt, b f K uwﬂ‘_;gkam s [her fa:m y ordinarily resides in
Village o Pt s Bl X&%TP.(@- ’f’(’?m id sz/m? S. /:]m{ A

2 ,
@tstﬂct -Jcljr w,awri/ -m th e Stg/c// of A5 Loumd N /
i /pi'@
- 'u‘ ;V‘ “'u t: N /‘4~) I T ‘3 ﬂot 1;9.
Cou,zuerszgnea’ by R VSRAS K e Pmsmcm/ ecre ar3i, 7
! ‘l \‘f ‘&‘ ‘) ‘/ A , D D’TS ’ﬂanxam /
c \ ' ualh'
- |y c\ ’\_\ | %wm . T3 Dibrug o
.’/”"‘u(.‘n} 5::‘.3‘ (s W ’uf.‘G 13 ﬁ * . 2 ,,§ e~ .t »;‘:‘_ '__‘}5_.. E
Ve -‘f/epf,‘,‘,;\. v 1 . . @, UL EEL T ;
. S+ BB ivele . . . _ .
4:{"/§xu -z\-"""" = !
S Ve O _
° < - N e i :..‘!
| 4
. wrf\j {
. o B
'oJQ ! P ! ‘
P[\/ V/ \ z
PJ 0
: u\”l !
VAR |
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RECIONAT MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE, N1,
RiGION (ICMR) @ DIBRUGARIL

Applications are invited upte 10th Pecember, 1985
for the following posts at REGIONAL MEDICAL
RESEARCH CENTRE, N, E. REGION (ICMR)
DIBRUGARH, . :

- Ao ASSISTANT RESEARCH OFFICER : (Two- Posts®

Une Reserved for S, T. Scale of pay of Rs. 650-900
POST NO. 1 QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE :

- ESSENTIAL s M. B, B. S.. or equivalent Medica)
qualification with research cxpericnce particularly
in the field of Pathology/Cytology. DESIRABLE
Laboratory and reszarch experience in the subject.
POST NO 2 (Unreserved) QUALIFICATIONS &
EXPERIENCE : ESSENTIAL : M.B,B.S. or M.Sc.
from’ "a recognised Univarsity with ressarch experi-
ence in Microbiology/Biochemistry DESIRABLE :
Laboratory and rescarch ext)

M. STATISTICAL ASSISTANT (Onc) Post  Unreser-
ved Scale of pay of Re. 425-70)  QUALIFICATIONS
& EXPERIENCE ¢ ESSENTIAL : A Post Gradu-
afz Degree in Statistics/ Mathematics or  Graduate

in_ Statistics with 5 years cx»zrience in statistical

field. \

C. RESEARCH ASSISTANT : (Onc) Post Unreserved
scale of pay of Rs. 425-70) QUALI FICATIONS
& EXPERIENCE 3 £335ENTIAL ;. M. Sc. or B. Sc.
with atleast 3ysars ressirch expericnce,

D. LABORATORY TECHNICIAN ; (Five Posts) Scale
of pay of Rs. 382-550. 12 Resarvel . for S.T. One

Ruserved for S.C.oaal renining thres (Unreserved) .

TQUALIFICATIONS & SX? SUSNTE : BSSENTIAL

-+ B.Sc. or Pre-Degree (Science) with Diploma in Medical

Laboratory Technology or vlutriculats with Dip-
lomz in Medical Laboratory Cechnology with lony
‘expericnce in Laboratory work.

Lo CHEMIST ¢ (One) Post Uareserved:  Scale of pay

of Rs. 330-560. QUALIFICATIONS & EXPERIE-
NCE : Graduate in Scieace (B. Sc.) fro'n a recogni-
wed University,
FRIELD WORKER (Senior) : (Two) Posts. One Re-
T STTSele of pay of Rs. 26)-43) QUA-
PHFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE : ESSENTIAL :
TES. L Co Exanination passad with experience in
Field work,
S PELENAMACIUENE OPERATOR : (One) Post Un-
reserved, Seale of pay of Rs 26)-400, QUALIEI-
CATIONS & UXPERIENCE : ESSENFIAL : (LS.
F.. O Exanination passed wita adequate knowledge
of opsrating Telex Machine. ,
H. UPPIR DIVISION CLERK : (I'wo) Posts. One
Reserved for ST, Scale of pay of Rs, 330-560 QU-
ALIFICATIONS & €XPERIENCE: ESSENTIAL :

PooA Grdduatd 5 Actel Spiencd o «Grnmertsefromon -

recozuissd  University. Preference  will be given- to
tee candidates having expericnze in oifice establish-
ment, accounting, purchasing procedure and main-
teiance of stores ete. Must know type writing,
LOWER DIVISION CLERK : (Two Posts) One
Reserved for S.T. Scale of pay of Rs. 260-400
QUALIFICATIONS & UXPIRIENCE : ESSEN-
TEAL s FLS. L. C. or equivalent cxamination passed
from a recoanised Board/University with  aunimum
spad of Enalish Typs writing at 40 words per minite
Previous exporicncs in olics works nreferable.
BRIV R s G ey Yaprsevet Saade of pay of
R V000 U CLHEICATIONS © EXNPERIENCE
VASENTIAL ¢ Shoall have cooericncs in driving
Hontievy aastar veticls with valid driving licenee,
e unt sy Clyss-VIHL
Aucresielo o I8 wyears, SCIST candidates will De
Wlowed relaxati a tn resnsct of upposr-age limit to the
cxtend of S (fiva) years. : .
NGB () All otaer zltowances are admissible as per
Centra! Government: Rules.
(b} The pusts are tenporary at prasent, but likely
" to b2 pirmancat. !
(¢} Agz—Below 45 years for all ffechnical posts.
(d) Candidates already in ssrvice¥must sond their
applications through proper ¢hanncl.

- eneral Relaxation Clause -—Ags limits, qu:}liﬁr;:m.inn
and. expotianee prescribed above are rc_l;wzlblg irt deserv-
ing casxs. Benefits of ponsion ad nLufblc._Prlvutc prac-

! ' Teemawsr moo-practicing ‘all_o,\\'ft.ncf

~—

(L .-

ericnce in the subject.-

Ansexura i
7



14 sorved for S.1. Seale of pay of b RS
LIFICATIONS & EXPERIENCE ESSENTIAL *
1. 8. L. C [I¢a nination passsl W expsricace

.Fic‘.d wotk. )
¢ TELEXMACILNG HPERATOR £ Jng) Post Ut
- peserved, Scale of pay of ks 26302, QUALW -
CATIONS & i PERIENCE § ESSNLIAL ¢ LS.
1. Exaninativn passsl wita adoqite knowledge

of opsrating telex Machine. '

S UPImR MVISTON CLERK ¢ (Twy Posts. One

et e emm e

, peseeved for 8.4, Seate of pay of Rs.139-560 U-

ALARICA Ny & SXPAREINCE ¢ RRENTIAL :

z A Oedduatd 18 Avte Spi!‘ﬂfﬁ't“\"(}'ﬁ'“hf"'ﬁ‘ freamn

b recomulsed University, Preferenco wilt «w given 1o
the candidates faving sxpericnse in Ofhe cstablish-
ment, ucpouuting, purchasing procedure and matn-

~ tenance of stores etc. Must - know typiwriting.

| LOWER DIVISION CLERK : (Two bsts) One
Reserved for S.E. Seale of pay of Rs 260-400
QUALIFKCA'I‘!()NS & CKPLRIENCE ¢ BESSEN-
TIAL: H.S. L. C ot cyuivalent cxaminatia  passcd
from a recognised Board/ University with yunimum
speed of English Type writing at 40 words.pr minute
Provious cxperience in oTicz works preferalic.

3. DRIVER : (Onc pasty Unreserved Scale of\pay of
Rs. 269-400 QUU;IFICATIONS & LXPERINCE:
E3SENTIAL @ Should have expericnca in Leiving
fight/heavy wotat vehicle with valid delving liwence.
wead upto Class-VIL

Age :—Below 28 yeats. sC/ST candidates will bo
allowed relaxation in respect of uppsr-age limit to the
extend of 5 (five) years. ' '

NB. (2) All other allowances arc admissible as per

Centeal  Goverpment Rules.

(b) The posts are tomporary at prosont, but likely
to be parmanent.

(©) Age-—Below 45 years -(or all technical posts.

Q)] Candidates already in servico must scad their
applications through propet channel.

General Relaxation Clause :—Age limits, qualification
and experionee prescribed above aro relaxable in deserv:
ing Cases. Benelits of pension adonissible, Privito prie
Gies is not allowed. Howevet, non-practicing allowance,
as per tules of ths Council 18 admissible. Lo- Medical
Graduates. ' ’

_}l..{,.

fnferview and :".ppoiﬁtmcnt . —:Candidates will be rea w-

quired to appeat at an intervicw/test, il and when caited
for at their own cxpenses. Candidates geteuted  for

appointment will be required o join duty immediately |

after sslection.

Applications ot plain papet in theie own hand writ-
ing  stating, complete biv-daty including () Nams in
full, (if) Father’s name, (iiiy place and date of birth (iv),
permancent home address (V) present address for corrcs-
pondance (vi) detailed academic ; record and’ cxpericnee
with attested copics of marksheels and testimonials
aupport ol age, cm:x\iﬁca&ion. exparicnes  Cie (vi¥)
names and addresses of two referecs not related Lo the
candidates, should be sent to teach tho sadersigned on
ar before 10th December, 1985

fucomplete application will not be eotectained.

Pirector

Regtonal nedical Rescarch Cenlrej

N. E. Region (ICMR) Dibrugarh
‘ . . Pin-786003.

gty e S T T

“*

I
%
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SEARCH CENTRE, N.E.REGION(ICMR)
RH 786 003 (AL5AM)

S R

e B/ TN/ h/npnomt e,_a?f:/as.géa/g{';»f; Dated: 2, ¢, g,

] IPRRE I Ve,

4
-

. - i

- ;'!. 7 | '
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damr aree 4 , e ove Y .- R N 1 0‘ -
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Subs 0 ifer/Appolnfmcnt to tho POS t)F-Jw. _ffﬁ ),
Hegional Medical Res sarch LanLre, TNLE <ﬁqion(TUNﬁ)

Dibrugarh, Absam. :
1
‘ P
_ Hith referonc’ to your aopllcatlon dated
oW post of v, Faetd Edeplaen y Regional Medical

toorzavch Centre, NLE. Reglcn(ICMR), Dibrugarh, this is to inform

viu that you are appointed as” l?y,wn,ggxea ) anlocn in the
conle of pay B {96 B - 2VO-ERB-F- RRY/ : ;

pliu- wtiier usual allowances as . admissible undex» the rules to
the employees of the Council, statinnad o Nihrugach (Anaom),

) . ’ . G s v . ' . .
Lt he offer/appointment is subject to the following
Taras and condilions sof service :: -

. The post is temporary but likely to continuc.

2. Tho appointee will he "on probation® for a period,

i Fl{iws) ycars from the date of JOlanU duty. The probation
poeriod can be tcndcd at the disc¢retion of the competent
Arutharity, Duris g the probation period, ihc serxvice of the

empleoycec con be tewminated at any time without civing any
suticn and without assigning any reason
4. The appointment can bo terminated at any time by

.k N LA . .
piving of ona month's notice on ocither side. The Council, how-

REIRY
f *
[

Aetiiied s he righit to“Teowinetethe seevicens of thoe

focthwith or before the expiry of notice period by

e 't(i’-"('
oetile el

Vot paynent Lo the employen of @ sum equivalent. to the pay
for the period of noi:cc or -the unexpiced

P
P '
14/

L LWL S UD

vy moad

cefy The sepluyvoe wonnet, howvevar, mussnend e
Jooemces in liow of notice or unexpircd partign thoerecof any
I Do drecprdaed o cove e foxr thée full g f.'-:iroc..l of notl L.
' i
¥ ) ’ .
! ton Cefeontds to poge )
L *,




\/én

( 2 )
LI AERTTTRR v th gratuity ag adwisih o subjeet Lo
e leave will be granted under Lhe Central Civil

Gervice Hovisod Leave Rules (1972) amended from time to time,

6. The Central Civil Scrv1L Londuct Rules and the
Livil Service (clag isification Control and Appcal Rulcs)va:e

application to the awployees.

»

T. The appoxntsa w;L; have to give dvcla:ﬁ?imnwiﬂ.

«~the attached form rcgnrdxng'maratal stotus, Im-ithe event- of the

ppointee having more than one wife Yiving o hﬁJng marriod b
G herson having more than one wifce living, thi appointment wi 11
b aubjoeet to ihe oxemption being gronted by the competent

N 1

EERNEY )Jl.,.
-4

6. No travclllng allowancc is admissible for Joining
the Tirst appaintment., '
9. Service rendercd outside the Covncil will not I

'

countoed for purpose of the leave, grant of ircrement cte.

10.Prior permission of the Council is to be obtaincd
For publication of Papcers based on the work cavm ed out undeér
the acgis of the COUhQﬁ].nqthnr‘ﬁvgiﬁtuﬁihg ﬂf o P“P%wﬁrcdunﬁu
Luegree and for the utilisation for work of submission of thesis
for a Post-Graduate Degree of Universitics or for OPDOQrinﬁ‘i”

danerRamination,

11.Thu employce will not be peremitlloed to wpply Tox
appointment elscwhere bafore complutlng unp YuAr o service under
the Council, not more than four applications vor outsidp-appaint»
Aot shall be Farwarded in a year. All appll(.tlnn should be

sent Lhrough preper channel and not dircct,

12.Medical aid is admissiblc under Central Services
{flidical Attendance) Rules., A declaration rcg'rdjng dependents

Should be 1urn1thd in the prcscrlbzd form,

¢

13.The appn:nthnt dg.subject to the production of n
Modical Filpuns Certificate from the Civil Surqgeon/Medical
Doard.
( td.he is roquired to submit an oath dJJPULnﬂCL.

N Please let me know your accoptcnco. fou axc oxpchcd
Lo juin y.aur duty on ox before teik‘quj/@@ . o
The appointcce should submit the following document
at the time of joining duty :-~ j' : _ C
' (2) An asttested copy'df the MatriculntioH/Hianr; “

Sccondary or equ1vqlent examinat:ion giving datce

of birth. |
{conte,tn pane 3 )
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{0y o [ N i PV TSP . . .
A R I R TR R AT tovertificates oy Al) L oxaminag Lo
Plegr . i,’!g. ! .

veroaeber Unvti Ficat o from a trnstwnrthy person,
Guly abhoet g by o 15t Class Magis taato,

N Doclonalion af Howe Town, -

! “ Y 1. S " > : ‘

() Deelaralion of Marital Status, . :
) ,

”uclnruiiun_rcgarding close relations.

.0 R . o e Ny g s - , . v
R Ll sat ion 1:Qu4d1ng‘pruﬁux1y From OTfic org trecoted

Nt e 1

SN per with Gazetted Officers,

; T} om I - '
{(h) uaalalablon of dependents for Purpose of medical aid.

I
Director ...\ -
Regional Medical Research Centre
N.E.®egion (ICMR) Dibrugarh
4 A S S5 AmM, |

Cane o RN E /T CMR ik /A 93 Atm e arc L e ) - 1e A .
A L.‘h\[/-L“h/Dlh/nﬂpdlﬁimLnt/dS“BO/?S)-ﬁg:Dutcdzé'éﬁﬁ.

1) The Director-Genoral
B R R R ot X U O S R R e W A s eareh

1Isari Nagar, Post Box No.4508
v o Delhi « 110 029 for favour ot information
ves L] necenssary action., Co

-1
AN

)

" 3) Personal file.
4} Accounts file.

7/
s
e

. ~ [ Y
X& v/ : . Dirccector

FANNNd Regional tedical Rescarch Centro
o qu' ' -N.E.RBegion (TMNR) Dibhrugark
‘VJ |

7';\0 v A S 5 AWM

T

R A TR T

I e



18- Annesxure- IV

To, .

The Director

Regional Medical Research Centre;
N.E: Reg'mn (ICMR)

Dibrugarh

Dated 24/2/2000

"Sub: Regarding Assured Carrier Pi‘ogressien -

Sir, .

| I have the Honour to state that I am in receipt of office memo No.
RMRC/ DIB/ Adm-97-99-2000/ 249 dated 23.2.2000 in connection with
A.C.P. In this regard, 1 would like to inform you that the next highef .
gradé in my category of post is Filed ‘v Worker '(SR..}.‘ Thérefore afteri-
implementation of A.C.P mj scale should be ﬁ} the scale af F.W. (Sr.)
i.e. 3200-85-4900. R ” '

I therefore r;éq_uest your Honour to review the fixation of my pay

scale so that I shall get the actual basic pay scale due to effect of A.C.P.

~ Thanking you-. o
Your's faithfully
& +
. P,e‘f? i ¥ Pradip Kumar Saikia
7 e : - Junior Field Worker



o]
o
SN

. , . Ansiexues— 'V
- 19 o
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REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE, N. E. REGION'

INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH aE T o
Post Box No. 105, Dibrugarh - 786 001 (Assam), INDIA T

1
" f{ e kol
| _ No.RMRC/Dib/Adm-28 (DPCY2003-04/56 / Dated the (& Ju'ne 2063 ‘
ORDER. i e
‘1
Subject: Promotion to the post of Laboratory Attendant in the scale of Pay of g
Rs 2610-60-2910-65-3300-70-4000 at the Regional Medical Research Cemrc
. - (ICMR), Dibrugarh _ B ‘
v b . ' l| .
On recommendation of the Jumior Departmental Promotion Comrmttcc held
- on 12® June, 2003, the Director of the Centre accords approval for promotion of Shri
: Pradip Kr. Saikia , Field Worker (Junier) to the post of of Laboratory Attendant in
! the scale of Pay of .  Rs 2610 -60 —2910 —65 ~3300 -70 -4000 plus other allowances
: as admissible as per rules at the Regional Medical Research Centre (ICMR), Dibrugarh
" with effect from 12 June, 2003. . v ,! ,

1

2. The pay of Shri Pradip Kr. Saikia will be fixed as admissible as per rules. R
3. He will be governed by the usual terms and conditions of service under the Council
4.He will be on probation for a period of 2 (two) years in the post of Laboratory
Attendant from the date of his promotion ,i.e. 12-6-2003 .
' ' 5.Benefits of of his service as Field Worker (Jumor) will be carried forward to {h
[
l

post of Laboratory Attendant .
6. He is informed to furnish his acceptance or any objection for accepting this R

H

:-'v!’—-‘a

promotion within 7 ( seven) days of receipt of this letter .
\ .': /"‘b /[/’l/jﬁ>
To | ' : : (S.N. Bhagawati)
o - Adginistrative Officer
Ahri Pradip Kr. Saikia or DIRECTOR
RMRC (ICMR),Dibrugarh ' :
Copy to :-

& The Director General, Indian Council of Medical Rescarch, V. Ramalmgaswamy
Bhawan, Ansari Nagar, Post Box No. 4911, New Dethi 110029 for favour otz“ his

kind information and necessary action i
2 Personal file of employee concemed. ;
. Accounts Section ‘4 Bill Section 5 Estt. 3 (Increment) file .

6. Budget file .. Seniority file oy

| R
W M *f/ / \ ;lwzg
|
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Sir,

e ' IR
b, 7 Lo
UX '\c" . . o

. [ i
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- o'?«o’

To Dated: 20 June, 2003 o
The Director, A
Regional Medical Research Centre S
N.E. Region(ICMR)
Dibrugarh
Assam
: T

Sub:- Prayer for promotion to the equivalent-post of Sr. Field Worker in the Scale

Rs.3200 to 4900 - regarding oy

i

Ref - No. RMRC/DIB/Adm-28(DPC)/2003-04/961 dated 18 June, 206'3.‘,.' |

With reference to the subject cited above, I beg to state that I have been working
as a Field Worker (Junior) since my joining i.e. last 16 years and 1 am entitle for
promotion to the post of Sr. Field Worker which is equivalent to the post of Laboratory
Assistant. Further, those who had joined as Sr. Field Worker in our office, had been
promoted to the post of Laboratory Technician. In this regard, 1 want to say that at the
time of interview, 1 was also appeared for the post of Sr. Field Worker, but I was offered
the post of Field Worker (Jr.), which T accepted with the hope to get the post of Sr. Field
Worker after getting the desired experience. However, I have worked sincerely -on‘the
same post till this date with the hope of getting the promotion to the post of Sr. Field
Worker or any such equivalent post. During this period, 1 have obtain my graduate degree -
from Dibrugarh University in the year 1988 and a Certificate course in Application of
Computer in Office Automation from Tezpur University in 1999. These certificates were
submitted to office for necessary information and record for future benefit in my service.
Sir, at this stage, 1 feel disappointed to receive the office order dated 18th Tune -
2003, wherein 1 have been offered the post of Laboratory Attendant, which is ,‘Fpi

... .acceptable to me. Sir, 1 pray for your kind consideration to reconsider my promdﬁoh to
the post and scale equivalent to the Sr. Field Worker. This will restore my confidence and

i

dedication to my duty.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully

(Pradip Kr' Saikia)
Field Worker (Junior).

Sl e mets e
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(\ £ 7 REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE, N. E. REGION:
Ui INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH .11
| Post Box No. 105, Dibrugarh - 786 001 (Assam), INDIA |
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/ %\\_9‘__59@, .

. No.RMRC.DibPF-49/86-87' | 4 2= - Dated the 24th  Taly, 2003
;?S'Ma— L R s &
To ' ’ -

Shri Pradip Kumar Saikia ) .
Field Worker (Junior), ’
RMRC (ICMR), Dibrugath

(.

" This has a reference to vour letter dated 20" June 2002 wherein you ha\:z_'e( refused to
accept the regular promotion granted vide this office letter No. RMRC/Dib/ Adfm-28 (DPC)/

2003-04/961 dated 18-6-2003.

In this context, it may be mentioned here that earlier you have been granted financial
benefit by allowing higher scale of pay of Rs.2610-60-3150-65-3540 wef. 9-8-1999 under the
ACP Scheme vide this office order No. RMRC/Dib/ Adm-97/99-2000/2458 dated 23:2-2000. As
per Clause 10 of the conditions for grant of benefit under the Assured Career Progregsion (ACP)
Scheme, “the grant of higher scale of pay under the ACP Scheme is conditional to the fact that
an employce, while accepting the said benefit, shall be deemed to have given his unqualified
acceptance for regular promotion on OCCUITEnce of vacancy subsequently. In case he refuses to
accept the higher post on regular promotion subsequently, he shall be subject to normal
debarment for regular promotion as prescribed. Moreover, subsequent financial upgradation
will get postponed. s

Y B
e/

In view of the facts mentioned above, you may re-think about the entire matter and its
consequences due to your refusal to accept regular promotion and let this office know about
vour decision on or before 30th July 2003. Pleasc note your decision will be treated, .as final and
“action on this matter will be taken accordingly. . ' .

‘ : Youys faithfullyi " ,\’N}
S ST

ggjl ";0\’4 (S.N. Bhagawati)
k . . Administrative Officer

' 5 : .
W ﬁ\/ ( Ny v For DIRECTQR
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| ,yoi, ‘J\;@
B A

1.
- Y

R —

To
The Director
Regional Medical Research Centre,

'N. E. Region, 1.CM.R)
Dibrugarh, Assam.

Dqte: 30-07-2003~

of the Govt.

Ref'-1- Your letter No RMRC/DIB/PF-49/86-87/1422, dated 24™ July, 2003. 3
Ref-2- My letter dated 20.06.2003, addressed to the Director, RMRC,
N.E. Region (ICMR), Dibrugarh, Assam. e

L]

Sir,
In response to your letter under reference above, 1 humbly submit the follo

- facts, for your kind consideration and sympathetic order please.

It

That sir, at first 1 beg to state that 1 had appeared for interview, for the post of

Field Worker (Sr.), which was advertised in the leading news and on the conduct of my
1 was appointed as Field Worker (Jr.) in place of Field Worker (Sr.), vide

r, issued to me, being letter No.RMR_C/ICMR/DIB/Appointment/S5-86/

said interview,

appointment lette

451/ dated 2/6/86.

That secondly I beg to state that the post of Field Worker (Sr.) had been re-

designated as Labo;‘atory Assistant. But at the same time the post of Field Worker (Jr.)

had not been re-designated. o

That thirdly 1 want to state that

posf of Laboratory Attendant, which in my view is equivalent to the Field Worker (Jr.),

and the pay scale fixed for the post of Laboratory Attendant is not enhanced pay scaleito

scale had been received by me in the month. of

August, 1999.

. ) lt..; :
e from Field Worker(Jr.) to Field Worker(Sr.) as per rules

wing

at present I had been offered on promotion the

of



That Sir, there are existing post of Field Worker, at Development of Sentinel
Health Monitoring Centres in India and under the Department of ICMR Regional

Centres.

That Sir, in my view, the aforesaid post of Laboratory Attendant, which is offered

(RN
to me, is not Line-up post. _ -

P T
t '

That Sir, 1 have been working smcerely as a Field Worker (Jr.), since my joining,
i.e. last 16 years, and within this penod I had completed- my Graduation and obtamed a
Certificate, in Computer Application. _

' That by considering the facts and circumstances as stated above, I humbly reqdést'

your good self to promote me from the post of Field Worker (Jr.) to Field Worker (Sr.), in

. place of Laboratqry Attendant, which in my view is equivalent to the post of I;’i_eld
Worker (Jr.).

That Sir, I request your gobd self to know me the aforesaid facts and till

then allow me time, to let you know my decision regarding acceptance of my regular

" promotion to the post of Laboratory Attendant, and for the same I shall remain ever

grateful to you.

- . ;

Yours faithfully, g

/(Amu,u ‘

' (Sri Pradip Kr. Saikia )
) Field Worker (Jr.)
v .

e T i, P
N
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| | _ Annoxus. -
To, * (Typed copy)
'I‘hé Directer | | .
Regi.oz_ml Medical Research (.,‘.\énn'e | - N o

| N.E.Region (ICMR), Dibmgarh Assam . Dated: 23:8:2003

Sir, I have the honour fo place before you the following facts for your kind
consideration and necessary orders. o T = ‘

That T am a Citizen- of India having permanent residence of Khowang

Athaban Gaox;,:. P.0O: Khowanghat, P.'S:‘ & Mouza’ Kha_wéng, District of

Dibmcarﬁ Assam; and I bétonged to the community of Scheduled Tribes; as

' such T am »ntlt}ed to get alf the pnvﬂegeq and iacﬂmes gzanfed bv the

Ccastztutmn af Iﬁdw
That I have passed the H.S.L. C Fmal Exammanon in the year of 1978

‘ under, Board of secondary Educatmn Assam from Khewang Hzgh échool PO

&P.S. Khowang, Dts't Dibmgafh Assam mde Roll No. 218 No. 633
That in the year of 1982 Ihave passed the Pre Degree Final Examinatidn |

(Arts) undez Dibrugarh Unwe:snty from lem College, P.O. P.5: & Dist. |

Dxbmgarh Assam vide Roll-A No. 9189 . ‘
© That in the yea{r 0f'1988, I have passéd the B.A. Final Examination under
Dszugarh Umvemty from D:bm Celiege P O P S & Blst leuzgarh ﬁwsam\w

vide Roll-A No. 428,

That T have also camp]eted the course of apphcaﬂan of Computers in
Office. Antamanon from Centre for eiectromcs design and technoiogy of Ind:a
under Tezpur University, Tezpur, Assam in the yedr of 1999. |

That on 28.11.1985, apphcahons were invited by the Regxomi Medical |

| Research Centre N.E. Region (ICMR) Dzblugalh Assam to ﬁll up two posts.of

":iemor Field Worker and one post was reserved for.S.T. candidate pay scale Rs.
269- 4‘%0 and at that time, and accordingly, the Dnectoz Regloml Medical

Research center, Dibrugarh, issued a call letter to. e through the Emp!oyment B

- Exchange, Dibrugarh, Assam and at the time;, quahﬁcmon for ihe sazd pest was

* “required H.8.L.C Examination passed. - e

That i m due course of process, Ims gelected in the mtewxew conducted
by the Director Regumaf Medical Research center, lerugarh ‘Assam and

accmdmg! y on 2.6. Sé appomtment letter was issued to me fox the post of Filed



L az

Worker (Jr) instead of Sr. Filed wozifer.lénd' on 19.6.86 I*Im'e'joined»in my

service with hepe fo gef the pcst of Sr. Field Wﬂ{ker in near future and since the

I have been discharging my duties wﬁh smcarely honesty and loyaiuy to. the

‘Government.

‘That on 22.3.2000, the Director, Regional Medical Research’ center,

Dibragarh vide order No. RMRC}‘D]B;‘ADM -97 2()00/2438 dated 23-2. 2000 |

| granted ﬁnaumai upgradaimn under assured carrier progreassmn Scheme w.e. f o

9/8/1999 and accerd;rxgi}f my basic pay scale became 2610-603150-65 3540.

' That in- response fo the afores'!id Iel‘ter for ﬁnancial upgraciatidn on

242, 2000 Iﬁled an apphcaimn to the Director, Regwnai Medwat Research -

center, Dﬁmrugath swith prayer fo consider that my next higher t;pgradmon isto
the cgt_e\gmy of post of Filed Worker (Sr.) and as such my sqale ought to have -
been Rs. 3200- 85 -4900/ and in the said application is pendino for disposal.

_ That the post of Bemor Filed Worker is shll in existence and recruitment
in ﬁie qand posf Is gomg on. That on 18.6.03 , the Director, Regional Medlcai
Reseamh center, Dibrugarh issued an order fnr promoting me to- the post of

Laboratory attendant w.e.f. 12 6. 03 with pay scale of Rs. 2610 60-2910 -65-3300

- and asked me either to accepf the sa:d order or to make an ob;echen over the

said promotlon order within 7 days from the date of rece[pt of that ord®.

- That on receipt of the atoxe»azci order, I filed an apphcatmn dated 20 6.03

‘before the Drrector Ragmna} Medical Research cenfel Dibrugarh, Assam 'md
‘ pamted out that L had been s,emng in the post of Filed Worker (Ir) cenﬁmeusly

since last abaut 16 years, and my next post fm promofion was F;]ed Worker

(f:emor) whmh was equwﬂeni to the pest of L'llm;atory Assistance, and my hne
of Job was dirf'ctly related with the Filed Worker (Sr) and Labezatory
Asslstance My ime of Job 1s not related wmﬁ the Laboratory Attendant. ¥ 1am
shifted to the post of Laboratory Attendant irom the post of Field Worker (31) it
amounts {o' the categnry. of the same vpést Ea‘a‘iﬁg some financial benefits {more
or less), “as such I l'equéqfed the Director, Regional Medical Reseércfx éentetu
Dibmgarh, Assam to accept my appi:caimn and issue promaimn order to the
post of Filed worker (St} or Laboratory Assistant. Be if meﬂtmned herein that the
Dlrectm,. Regional Medxca} Research center, Dﬂnugalh, Assa_m vide order No.
RMRC/ICMR/DIB/Appointment 85-86/451 dated 2.6.86 re-designated the post

“of Filed Worker (Senior) o the post of Laboratory Assistance and in doing so, in

e

/



: Technman as sucll my legitimate claim for pwmafmn ta the post of Senior.

- pending.

—~28~

>

the mfmth of ﬁugfa{ 2601, Bneﬁm Eegmﬁas M eéi:w} Resefmx} ceﬂtei ,

Dibragarh, Asgam. promaoted Sei Am; ﬁ: Ravz from S‘.esmr n’rlcﬁ wmker io

Labamary Technician. In the same” wav in the month of &nmet 2002, D:recﬁor

again pmmuied Sn Jaganath Gogoi, Senior Filed . Worker fo Lahmvtmy ,

I‘;led Wemar or L&bcmtafy Assistant is justified and within the .s&nciwn of law.

= That on 30. 7:03, 1 again made my aforesaid ‘egmmafe cimm through my

applieation filed hefare ﬂ}e Huec tor, Reumml Medical Research centet,

Dibmgach, and that also in response to the ietter, dated 24 7903 tssueci by the

‘Director, Regmnal Medical Rescarch ceﬂfm‘ Dibmgafh and said spplication is

~ ~

Iihemﬁsre pray before vour Honons to rsrisuiﬁ ﬂte afofwaad ﬁwts and

-'cwmm“tmces‘. of the subject matter of issue, ‘and pass nNEeCessiry order fm my ‘

pramoimn io the post of Filed Worker (&emm} or Laheratm}f ﬁwsxsmn(f

.wh&taowex in uaturf‘ at ap eailiest, as qothsrwma, I shall be wvietim  of |

cxrcumafaniml for my no fault. » S

And fm ﬂws actof &.:fsdneab I ghall remain ever greatﬁsi m y«ags 3&6 pr ay

Copyto: - | |
1. The Director Geaes:af _ ' - Your's faithfully

| Indizn ("mmml ef Msdaca{ Bes earch

Ansari I‘éagar Post Box No. 4508, - {SRI PRADE”{R QAH\M}

New Dethi-110029 o " Field Worker (Iﬁmar)
2/ ﬁaﬁonai Commissioner " RMRC (ICMR} Dibrugarh
Naimnai Cmmm“smn for &cheduled Tiibe, " Assam

New Deim }mha | o ' _!

3. The Saare(agy : - o

Indisn Council of Medicsl Reszarch

" Scheduled Tribe Emp!oyée Asgociation -

Ansan tﬁe agar, Post Box No. 45%

New Deiha—nﬁﬁzﬁ L o Y

4. The Premdmzi!&ecremry - .
All Assam Tribal Employee Association ' '

Intia, Kahilipara, Ghy-22

-~



9. “‘Anwmu®f§%g‘

REIGIONAL MEDICAL RISEARCH CENTRE,NE.REGION (ICMR)
DIBRUGARH: ASSAM :
hhEkkFTkkhrkk

t
NC.RMRC/DIB/PF-49/86-87/ [ 8§24 Date.Z¥ Aug'03

To_

Sri Pradip Kr. Saikia
Field Worker(Junior)

RMRC (ICMR) ' R
Dihruvaarh e

1

Sub :- Prayer to promotion from Field Worker.(Jmz).-to
Field Worker(Sr.) ' ’

4

With reference to your letter dtd.30.7.2003 »
this is to inform you that your case has been examined
throughly and in this connection, this offige ;had already
informed vou vide letter No.RMRC/DIB/PF-49/86-87/1422 dtd.

" 25th July'03 in detailss, e ’

2) Your request for promotion from the post
of FPield Worker(Jr.) to the post of Field Worker(Sr.) which
is redesignated as 'Lab.Assistant', cannot be exceeded, as
per Recruitment Rules of the Council.

You may inform this office about your final
decision regarding acceptance of your promotion as given
vide this office order No.RMRC/DIB/Adm-28/4(DPC)/2003~-04/
961 dtd,18,6.2003, on or before S5 Sapk /awg'03 failing
which it will be presumed that you have accepted the above

promotion,
N

(5.N., Bhagawati).
Administrative Officer

Yo/ ¥
AN




T

2

.

<,

&
04\' - .

" Sub: Reference to vour letter No. RMRC/DIB/PF 49/86- 8?/18;.4 Daied»

N.E Kegidn (ICMR), Dibmga;h -

. —30-

"To,

The Administrative Officer
For Director, Regional Medical .Research Centre -
' Dated. 1.9‘2003

27“* August 2003.

Si, Wlth reference o your lettez No. RMRC/DIB/PF 49!86 8?11 824 Dated 27 ‘h"'

August, 2003, I beg to address you as follows:
1. That1have been working as a Filed Worker (J1. ) since 19”’ Tune 1986 and
Iam entitle for promotion to the post of Sr. Filed Worker which is equivalent to

thie post of Lab. Assistant. Further, those who had joined as Filed Worker (Sr.) in

our office had been promoted to the post of Lab. Technician. In this regard, I-

Woilid like to say that at the time 0fintefview, I was also appeared for the post of

Filed Worker (Sr.) and not Filed Workér (3r.). But1was offered the posf of Filed -
Worker Junior, which [ accepted with the hbpe_to ’get the Filed Worker (Sr.) after -

A

getting the desired experience.

- Attendant’s pay scale was the same ie. no dzﬂerencex;de order Na.'

49/3/RMRC/05-NCD-I dated 29.8.85.. . .- -

-3. - That one post of Senior F‘i(ed'Worker was reserved for S.T and 'the post

oﬂ:eled to me was aiso leﬁelved for 5.T.

- That qitex re-designation the semor Filed Woxke; as Lab Assistant. Vide

No RMRC/DIB/Adm-56 () 2000 01/1 879 dated 8.11 :2000. Irequested that my

- post. should be re- (iestgnated to, the. Junior Lab. Ass;stant and file several

- representation before the authority concerned. o

f:n at this stage, I feel disappointed to receive the ofﬁce order dated 18“’

Tune 2003, wherein Ihave been offered promotxon to the post of Lab Attendant

| thh is not acceptabﬁe to me.
Sir, I pray for your kind conmderatmn to 1econsuler my promotion to the

- post and scale equivalent to Filed Worker Senior. Tlns will lesrore my

confidence and dedication to my duty.

Thanking you. - : | C ~ Your’s faithfully

Pradip Kumar Sa?kia F.W.(If)

yo

Snnextpe — X i

2. That at the time of czeat:mg new post of Filed Worker’s (Jx) and Lab
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Annexfe—~xXil

REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARCII CENT RL, N.E.REGION (ICMR),
DIBRU(:ARH ASSAM ‘

=

V0. RMRC/ Dib/ FF-49/2003-04/ /R, 54 Dated the zf//;\uguSt,2004 '

-CFFICE MEMORANDUM-

144 r\—\ ~

in accordunceg with the office order No RMRC/Dib/Adm-28(DPC)/2003-04/961 dated
18" Tune 2003 and*f m,mew of the grant of financial upgradation benefits under the Assured
Carrer Progression (ACP) Scheme vide O.MNo. RMRC/Dib/Adm-97/99-2000/2458 dated
23" Februar y 2000 . Mr. Pradip &umar Saikia on his promotion from F Field Worker (Junior)
to the post of Laboratory Attendant in the scale of pay Rs. Rs. 2610-60-2910-65- 3300-70-

4000/- we £ 12,6, "0“3 is allowed to draw his pay as follows: -

(1} Pay to be drawn in the scale ofpav of
Rs. 2610-60-2210 65 3300-70-2000/- w.c.f. 12.6.2003 -- Rs.3,215=00 plus Rs.20=00.as P.P.
(Total=Rs.3,235=00)

The P P as shown above, is to be adjusted in the next increment due on 1-8-2004
1

I'he next ncrement of Rs.65=00 w.e.f. 1.8.2004 raising his basic pay to Rs.3, 300=00
1§ 'ﬂm allowed.

(S.N” Bhagawati)
ministrative Officer

| , FopQRRCORie:
Distribuiion. - ' SHMR), Dibroger:
X Mr Pradip Kumar Saikia .Laboratory Attendantm ‘Blbrugarh ‘

Accounts Section
Biil Section
Estt.3(Increment) file
Budget file o
\yuraonal fije of the employee concemned

A B Lo

P\
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REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARCH CEN TRE, N.EREGION (ICMR),
: DIBRUGARH, ASSAM / -
4

e . :
NORMRCDILFF-45/2003-04 /47 21 Datedthe {7 Augyist,2004

™~

-OFFICE MEMORANDUM-

B R L L F I T~ NONeot g

. Draccordance with e office order NORMRC/ Dib/Adm-28 (DPC)/2003-04/961 dated
18" June 2003 and in view of the grant of financial upgradation benefits under the Assured
Career Progression {ACP) Scheme vide O.MNo. RMRC/Dib/Adm-97/99-2000/2458 dated
" February 2w, Adr, Pradip Kumar Saiiia on his promoton from Field Worker {(Junior)
to the post of Laboratory Attendant in the scale of pay Rs. Rs. 2610-60-2910-65-3300-70-
40007 w.e £ 1262003 s allowed to draw his pay as follows: - ,
(1) Pay to be drawn in the scale of pay of .

Rs. 2610-60-2010-65-3300-70-4000/- w. e.f 12.62003 --Rs.3, 215=00 plus Rs.20=00 as P.P.
: (Total=Rs.3,235=00)
The PP as shown abeve. is 1o be adjusted in the next increment due on 1-8-2003

Ihe next annual merements of Rs.65=00 raising his basic pay to Rs.3 300=y¢ w.e.f
182103 and Rs 70=00 raising his basic pay from Rs.3, 300=00 to Rs.8, 370=00 wel 1-8-2004
ai¢ di>o alowed.

Lhe earlier Oltice order 1ssued vide OM.No. RMRC/IDIb/PE -49/’2(11,134)4ff 1234 dated

4™ August 2001 is herel y cancelled. 0 Y‘)
Pesse

(S.N. Bhagawati')
Administrat@ ve Officer

v Ao REdis, OB
Distrnibution: - o - cmz. Dibeugasd
- Mr Pradip Fumar Sailiz, Labor ory Aftendant, E\!jhl E! Dibrugarhy

Accounts Section
Rl Section

ot A .
cff 27 DTN A 3 la
Estt 3{Increment) file

D

Budget fiie - ‘ -
Personal file of the emplovee concemed

(o ST RV [-;n,-\

——
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‘Typed copy
To,_

The Administrative Officer
~ For Director _
Regional Medlral Rﬁeearch Centre L
. N.E. Regmn (ICMR) R | Dated. 9.8.2004

Sub: Reference Office Memorandum No. RMRC/DIB/PF-49/2003-
2004/ 1234 Dated 4% August, 2004. i |

Sir, _ . . |

With due Honour I would like to lay before you few; lines for your-
kind éo1xsicle1'aﬁ011, o ' ‘

1 have received an office memomndum No. RMRC/DIB/PF-
49/ 2003- 2004} 1234 Dated 4th August 2004, regardmg my adju‘;tfd
increment and desxgnatmn

I have heen working as a Junior Filed Wo:kex since lgth June-
1986 but now I have been promoted to the post of Lab. Attendant ‘

- Whlch T am not gomg to accept at any cost. Regarding adjusted

increment to the said post I am accephng under pmtest : _\ o

So, kindly look into the matter sympat}ncally. e
Thanking you. - : o~

R . : ’ ‘ } . : , '
J Lo | - | " Your's faithfully
/7’ T : '

Pradip Kumar Saikia -
- Junior Field Worker
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) ‘ Annexure- X9,
Typed copy ’

To, o o |
The Administrative Officer ' . _ -

For Director

Regional Medical Research Centre

. N.E. Region (ICMR) f - Dated. 19.8.2004

Dibrugarh

‘Sub:  Reference OQffice Meniorandum No. RMRC/DIB/ PF-49} 2003_-

2004/ 1430 Dated 17t August, 2004.

Sir,

' With due Honour 1 would bke to 1av h?i:crp you few lines for your ..

. kind conﬂaderahon

\\x\

-1 have received an office memofandu;n No. RMRC/DIB/PF-

49/2003-2004/-1430 Dated 17th August, 2004, regaicﬁng my adjusted

increment and designation. . S
I have been working as a Fiied Worker(Jr.) since 19th June 1986;

but now I have been promoted to the post of Lab, Attendmlt,’ which I

am not going to accept' at any cost. Regarding adjusted increment to
the said post I am '&ccepﬁng under protest.
So, kindly look into the matter sympathically.

Thaﬂlﬂng you.
Your’s faithfully

- Pradip Kumar Saikia
Junior Field Worker-

e N
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I, Sri Romen Kumar Dutta, Son of Sri Lalit Chandra Dutta, aged ‘

P

o

E 0w
3A~

IN THE MATTER OF:

_0. A. No..94/2005

Sri Pradip Kumar Saikia.
......... Applicant.
-VS-
Union of India and others.

..... .....Respondents.

"IN THE MATTER OF:-

A written statement filed on behalf of
Respondent  No2 and 3 iLe.
The Di.rector, Regional Medical Research
Centre, N.E. Region (ICMR), Dibrugarh and
the  Administrative  Officer, Regional
Medical Research Centre, N.E. Region
(ICMR), Dibrugarh of the original
Application No.94/2005.

WRITTEN STATEMENT

about 49 years, presently serving as Administrative Officer, RMRC (ICMR),

Dibrugarh do hereby solemnly affirm, declare and state as follows:-

That the applicant has arrayed me as the respondent No.3 in the instant case

and the: copy of the Original Application has been served upon me. I have.

gone through the copy of the Original Application and have understood the
contents thereof. Being the Administration Officer of RMRC <CMR)

Dibrugarh, I am well acquainted and fully conversant with the facts and

circumstances of the instant case. As such, I am competent to file this written

THROYGH )

Her  R.S$ eronNd Frory

ADvoen 7¢

[TFC/s
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statement. Further I have also been duly instructed by the respondent No.2

herein to file this written statement on his behalf also.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

. , -
. That at the very outset this answering deponent respectfully begs to state that
the Original application NO.94/2005 is not maintainable as the instant petition

is being filed challenging the Order dated 18/6/2003 passed by the

Administrative Officer for Director of Regional Medical Reséa;ch Centre,
North East Region, (ICMR), Dibrugarh promoting the 'applicant who is
holding the post of Field Worker (Junior) to the post of Laboratory‘Assistant
w.e.f 12/6/2003 and as such is barred by limitation under Section 21 of

p—

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

. That the deponent further begs to state that the applicant has agreed to the

terms and conditions and has given his consent as per clause 10 of the
Conditions for grant of benefits under Assured Career Progression Scheme,
(herein after referred as ACP Scheme) the relevant portions of which is quoted
“below. | -

“ An employee while accepting the said benefits under the ACP Scheme,
shall deemed to have given his unqualified acceptance for regular promotion
on occurrence of vacancy subsequently. In case he refuses to accept the higher
post on regular promotion, subsequently, he shall be subject to normal
debarment for regular prorﬁotion as prescribed in the general instructions in

this regard. Moreover, subsequent financial up-gradation will get postponed”.

A bare reading of the aforesaid clause clearly indicates that if any
employee accepts any benefits under the ACP Scheme, then it is deemed that
the person has given his unqualified acceptance for promotion on occurrence
of subsequent vacancy only. As Sri Pradip Kumar Saikia was allowed"benefit
under the ACP scheme, it is deemed that he was given his unqualified

acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of subsequ —The
e

vacancy so occurring in the post of ‘Lab Attendant’ has therefore been offered

to him and his non acceptance of the same shall not only debar him form

i

s

(v

further regular promotion but will also delay his further financial upgradation.

. . \,
As such, the respondent authorities are only trying to help the applicant and to

accommodate him to enhance his promotional avenues in this Centre.
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DETAILED WRITTEN STATEMENT

That save and except those statements and averments made in the original
application which have been specifically admitted here in below, the rests
shall be deemed to have been denied by this answering respondent.

That as regards the statement made paragraph 4.1 of the On'ginal Application
this answering Respondent begs to state that they are matter of records and he

has no comments to offer.

That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the Original
Application, this deponent begs to state that advertisement was made by the
Director, Regional Medical Research Centre, North East Region (ICMR)
Dibrugarh to fill up two posts of Field Worker (Senior) in the scale of pay of

Rupees 260-430 (pre revised) for the recruitment year 1985-86 out of which

one post was reserved for ST candidates and the other one was unreserved.
Subsequently, the selection Committee on 7% February 1986 selected Sri Atul
Chandra Rabha (ST candidate) against the post of Field worker (Senior)
reserved for ST candidates and for the unreserved post Mr. Jaganath Gogoi
was selected. Although, Sri Pradip Kumar Saikia was one of the candidates
for the aforementioned post, he was not selected for the said post by the
Selection Committee for want of requisite qualification/ experiences. Further
as would be evident from the. minutes of the meeting of the Selection
Committee held on 7/2/1986 the applicant Was considered for recruitment to
the post of “Field Worker (Junior). Accordingly, both Mr. Atul Chandra
Rabha and Mr. Jaganath Gogoi joined their respective posts as Field Worker
(Senior) and the applicant herein was offered the post of Field Worker

(Junior).

A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the
selection committee held on 7/2/1986 to
consider the cases of candidates for
recruitment of “Senior Field Worker’ as well
as for Field Worker (Junior) RMRC, N.E.
Region (ICMR) Dibrugarh is annexed here
with and marked as ANNEXURE—A & B

respectively.

3
§
k
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That while denying the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the Original
Application this answering deponent begs to state that Sri Pradip kumar Saikia
was not selected for appointment to the post of Field Worker (Senior) by the
Selection Committee constituted for the purpose at that time as has been
alleged. In fact, the applicant was selected for the post of Field Worker
(Junior) which is clearly evident from the minutes of the meeting of the
Selection Committee held on 7/2/1986 and as such, the applicant is under a
misconception that he was appointed té the pbst of Field Worker (Seniof). The
deponent further. begs to state that in fact two posts of Field Worker (Junior)
in the scale of pay of Rs,1§6-3-2002-EB-3-232 (pre-revised) were also lying
vacant at that time in this Centfe i.e. RMRC (ICMR), Dibrugarh. Although the

‘applicant had applied for the post of Field Worker (Senior) he was not found

suitable for the post of Filed Worker (Senior), yet one of the vacant post of

Field Worker (Junior) which was reserved for ST candidates was offered to -
him vide letter No.RMRC/ICMR/DIB/Appointment/85-86/451 dated

2/6/1986. Subsequently, the applicant accepted the offer/appointment to the
above post vide his letter dated 10/6/1986 and declaration dated 19/6/1986
without any objection and joined the said post on 19/6/1986. Further, the
applicant never mentioned about his grievances, if any, in Wdting neither at
the time of joining the said post nor at any time sincé his joining, Therefore,
there is no weightage in thé averments made by the appiicant regarding the
assurance given by the then Director RMRC, Dibrugarh for his future
promotion as there is no written records or evidence of the same. As such, the
deponent states that the applicant has a misconceived notion that he was
selected for the post of Field Worker (Senior) as would be evident from the

minutes of the meeting of the Selection Committee held on 7/2/1986.

A copy of the appointment letter dated

»2/6/1986 issued by the Director, RMRC,
NE, Region, (ICMR), Dibrugarh to the
applicant, letter of acceptance of the
applicant dated 10/6/1986 are annexed here
‘with and marked as ANNEXURE- C & D

respectively. -

That as regards the Statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the Original
Application, the deponent begs to state that the applicant was given financial
up gradation under the ACP Scheme raising his scale of pay Rs.2550-50-
2660-60-3200 to 2610-60-3150-65-3540 w.e.f. 9/8/1999 as per the guidelines
contained in the DOPT,GOLOM, No.16/82/99- Admn-II dated 26/10/1999
vide letter No.RMRC/DIB/Admﬁ-97/99-2000/2458 dated 23/2/2000.

Mﬁ kﬂm\ﬂ/}.— . ﬂg'{tzz
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A copy of the Office Memo dated 23/2/2000 -

issued by the Administrative Officer, RMRC
(ICMR), Dibrugarh, is annexed herewith
and marked as ANNEXURE-E.

7. That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the Original
Application, this deponent begs 'to state and submit that promotion to a higher
post can only be considered as and when suitable vacancy arise and that too
within the purview of the rules and provisions in force and the same cannot be .
considered immediately on feceipt of any request/demand from any employeev
at any time. It is also pertirient to mention herein that the hierarchy of the

promotional posts in this center in this cadre are firstly, the post of Field

Worker (Senior). Hence the applicant cannot be promoted to the post of Field

Worker (Senior) directly.

~

[ C)%?
Worker (Junior), then the post of Field worker and then the post of Field ‘_ 3
&

8. That as regards the stateme‘nf made in paragraph 4.6 of the Original
| _ | Application this answering deponent Begs to state that sut;sequently a post of
Lab Attendant in the scale of pay of Rs.2610-63-2900-65-3300-70-400 had
fallen vacant on this center i.e. RMRC (ICMR), Dibrugarh and as ’per the

recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee (Junior) the
applicant was promoted to the post of Laboratory -Attendant w.e.f 12 June

2003 vide letter No. RMRC/BLB/Admn.-28(DPC)/2003-04/961 dated
18/6/2003 with a direction to the applicant either to accept the said order or to

-

make an objection over the said promotion order dated 18/6/2003 within a
period of 7 days from the receipt of the said order.
A copy of the order of promotion dated
18/6/03 issued by the Admuinistrative
Officer, RMRC(ICMR), Dibrugarh is
annexed here_with and marked as

ANNEXURE-F.

9. That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.7. of the Original
Application thjs'answering deponent begs to state that on receipt of the
 written complaint filed by the applicant on 20/6/2003 before the respondent
No.2 about his promotion, he was requested vide letter dated 24/7/2003 to
reconsider his case for promotion to the post of Lab-Attendant. It was also
brought to the notice of the applicant that as per clause 10 of the conditions

for grant of benefits under ACP Scheme, an employee while accepting th¢

said benefits under the ACP Schemes, shall be deemed to have given his

unqualified acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of subsequent
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12.

G

vacancy and if he refuses to accept the higher post on fegulér post

subsequently, he shall be subject to normal debarment for regular promotion

as prescribed. Moreover, it was a]‘so stated vide office letter dated 24/7/2003 .

that subsequent financial up gradation will also get postponed. Therefore,

there is no malafide intention on the part of the Centre i.e. RMCR (IMCR),

Dibrugarh as the applicant has been promoted to the post of Laboratory
Attendant only after grant of financial benefits under ACP Scheme as per
official norms. Further, after having accepted the salary for the said post of
Lab. Attendant the apphcant cannot blow hot, and co]d of the matter and

cannot revert and say that the promotional post is not acceptable to him.

Copies of letter dated 24/7/2003 and
25/9/2003 are annexed herewith and marked
as ANNEXURE-G & H respectively.

That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.8 of the Original

Application, this deponent has no comments to offer.

-~

That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.9 of the Original

Application, this answering deponent begs to state that the post of Field

Worker (Junior) of RMRC carries the lowest scale of pay from Group “D”
post i.e. Rs.2550-55-2660-60-3200, whereas, the post of Field worker (Senior)

é

which has been re-designated as laboratory Assistant which is a Group “C” |

post and carries the scale of Rs.4000-100-6000 and in between the two scales
of pay, the post of Laboratory Attendant are available.in this centre i.e. RMRC
(ICMR), Dibrugarh which carries the scale of pay of Rs.2650-65-3300-70-

4000. Hence, the contentions made contrary thereto are denied.

A statement showing pay structures of

different posts under ICMR as per Vth
Pay Commission is annexed herewith

and is marked as Annexure 1.

That as regard the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of his Original
Application this answering deponent begs to reiterate that the statement made
in the preceding paragraphs and begs to state that as per the Recruitment Rule

of the ICMR for the post of Laboratory Assistant, the method of recruitment is

75% by promotion of laboratory Attendant with 3 years experience in that

grade. Accordingly two-vacant posts of Laboratory Assistant have been filled
up by promotions of Sri Kamaleswar Gogoi and Sri Punananda Gogoi w.e.f.

1/9/2002 as both are senior most amongst all the Laboratory Attendant in this

center. It is evident from a bare glace at the recruitment rules that only
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14.

15.
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employees who have been serving in the Lab. Attendant for atleast 3 years can
be eligible for promotion to the post of Lab. Assistant. Hence ‘Lab. Attendant’
is the feeder post for ‘Lab. Assistant’. ' |

A copy of the recruitment Rules of ICMR
regarding the post of Lab. Assistant is
annexed  herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-J

That deponent denies the statements made in paragraph 4.11 of the Original

Application and begs to state that the promotions of Sri Kameleswar Gogoi .

and Sri Punananada Gogoi from the post of Laboratory Attendant to the post

of Laboratory Assistant have been made as per the Recruitment Rules of

ICMR and at present both of them are working in the RMRC (ICMR) Lahoal

and not at Chabua, Dibrugarh as mentioned in the application filed by the

applicant.

That as regards the statement made in paragraph 4.12 this deponent has no

comments to offer.

. That és regard the statements made in paragraph 4.13 of the Original

Application, this answering deponent begs to state that as per the post based

reservation roster, the two posts of Labora‘;ory Assistant falls in point No. 1
and 2, which are ear marked as “unreserved” and as such the statement of the
applicant that “the post is a reserved post belonging to scheduled Tribe” is
denied by the answering deponent. Further, as the applicant was allowed
benefit under the ACP Scheme, it shall be deemed that he has given his
unqualified acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of subsequent
vacancies only. On refusal of such promotion the applicant shall be debarred

from consideration for regular promotion.
A copy of the post based reservation
roster is annexed hereto and marked

as ANNEXURE-K

That as regards the statements made in paragraph 4.14 of the. Original

Application, this deponent denies the correctness of the same and begs to -

m.@m Sotis

state that the applicant has been promoted to the post of Laboratory Attendant -

only after grant of financial benefits under ACP Scheme which is as per the
official norms and there is no malafide intention on the part of the office, in

this regard.
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17.  That as regard the statement made in parégraph 4.15 of the Original
Applications, this answering deponent begs to state that the applicant is -
drawing his salaries regularly in his presen;c post to which is has been
promoted. Further monthly- salaries of those employees, who 'opt for
deposition in the bank, are sent to bank and salaries for rest of the employées

are paid directly. Hence, the contention of the applicant cannot hold any

a4n

ground since, after having accepted the salary for the said post, he is estopped

from the challenging the said promotion.

18.  That the answering deponent bg:gs t‘o‘ state that from the facts and
circumstances narrated above, if is apparent that the Original application has
not been filed bonafide, but just with sole purpose of causing the necessary

" harassment to the deponent as well as to obtain illegal gains and as such, the

Original Application is liable to be dismissed with costs.

19.  That none of the grounds averred to in the Original Application are valid or
legally tenable grounds as the applicant is not at all qualified to be promoted
to the posts of Field Worker (Senior)/Laboratory Assistant. Further the post of

Field Worker (Junior) and Lab. Attendant are not equivalent posts as
N— . = N

Contended nor is the post of Lab. Assistant a reserved post, as has been stated
above. Be it further stated herein that the Hon’ble Apex Court has held in a
catena of decisions that ‘ﬁght'to be considered for promotion’ is fundamental
right and as such the applicant cannot claim promotion as a matter of right.
Hence the statements made contra there to in Ground 5.V are not tenable in
law and cannot hold sway. As such, the applicant is not entitled to the relief so
sought for by him. The Original Application is accordingly liable to be

dismissed.

VERIFICATION

I, Sn Romenttﬁrsa;, S/o Sri Lalit Chandra Dutta, aged about 49 years,
presently serving as Administrative Officer PMCR (ICMR) Dibrugarh, do heréby
solemnly affirm and verify that the statements- made in paragraphs
1,2,3,4(pt),5,6,7,8,9,10,11(pt),12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19 are true to my knowledge -

“and those ‘made in paragraphs 4(pt), 11(pt) are matter of records' derived
therefrom, which I believe to be true and the rest are my humble sut?missions

before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

And I sign this verification on this 17™ Day of June, 2005 at Guwahati.

| f&mwkﬁ%mwié%zg\,

“N



L | .9 -  ANNEXURE—
Vo Minutes of the meeting of the "Selectlon Comnittee", which mat
{ s~56 7¢h (Seventh) February, 1986 at 12 Noon in the office of the
Dir@ctor, Regional Medical Research Centre, N.E,Reglon (I(MR),
Dibrugarh to consgider the cases of candidates for recruitmen:

" Senior Field Worker" for Regional Medical Research Centrea; il
'Region (ICMR), Dibrugarhs
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‘ { ©147Dre BeDeBaruah, . e
P Diyeator, | ' : Lo ‘ (
o Regional :Medical Rese" cﬁ Centre, oo b v
; NoE Regicn (ICMR).'Dib igarh:®tresesetees Chalrman.
3 ‘ C
1 . coet o
"onoeosneccers Member
) . : o '
3 Dr“ A,C Baruah
o Prof. & Head’ :
L Departm@nt of . Pathology
- Assan Modical College@JDLbrugarh (Assoin) oeee Member
: ',45!Drp N,Pequ - - S
L;{'ChLef Medical Of‘icmr / \ (/7
< Dibrugarh Distriet e ‘ : et
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veoo o o0 wfiProf & Headdw., U 3 .
SR T “Dapartment of Zoology " ‘
| ‘ 1" DsHeSeKe CollegeaxDib q ~h Khssam) aneoesss Member
i 'qu08¢(Ninety might@ candid&tea applied £or the post of
35 ' ‘"Bi@ld Horkeln enior“ Out’aﬁ ithem;only . 14, (fourteen) candidates
; : after proper. acrutiny. After interviewing
: ﬁ ”reccmmmnded the following candidates
g of >
* dandidaté
candidate
i
The onmitte@ xecommendod ahri Atul Chandra Rabha (€T) and
‘and Shri Jaganath Cogo@_fomﬁappointmento
. i e -1,‘_1 . . .
/L»T\\{;\ : ) \ |
: - 5 [ A7 L ) Vi et
) | K\\J O ‘//,,flxb\37 Oy
- . {Dra B Dc%wwwﬂq& , ;. Dre KoCo Ba an ) (Dg¢,N,Pegu)
Chainnan : fﬁ wh Member 0 7 ‘Member
' 1; mWMe&mmMaawmﬁuk 'ﬁ¢ 'ﬁ5ﬁ'f / Mm;b“@ f% i?ﬁg
v ADVOCATE: A - P (U
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ANNEXURE-B

1. Chowkider :- Lileswar Gogoi.
2. Peon-cum- S Bisitra Nath Sarmah . e
3. Uma Kanti Das - Case for interview -
Field Worker Junior (unreserved)
1. Dipak Dutta.
2. Arun Gogoi.
3. Lalit Gogoi (SI. No.6 of F/W —Sr.)
Field Worker Reserved (Junior)
1. Sri Surjya Kanta Laskar (SI. No. 5 of F/W Sr)
2. Sn Pradip Kr. Saikia (ST) (F/W Sr.S1. No....))

T T T e e T L ey,
3. Sri Maneswar Borah — ST Sl. No.16 of F/W (Sr)
Lab Attendant (4 posts) : Reserved
1. Sri Maneswar Borah, ST
2. SriBa........ Sonowal, ST
3. Sri Padmeswar Das, SC
4. Sri Bulu Das, ----
Unreserved
1. Sri Arun Gogoi- Sl. No.2 of F/W (Sr)
2. Sri Robin Chandra Doloi- SI. No.19 of F/W (Sr)
Sd/- ‘ Sd/- Sd/- o Sd/-
Illegible Illegible Tllegible ' lilegible

Certified td o ue Copy
1Ly -

R.I:%z2 Si-authia Chowdhary
ADVOCATE




Aoy

07.02.86

'-‘4)1-

Drniver

The following candidates are recommended in order of merit
1. Shri Phatik Gogoi
2. Shri Madan Das.

Shri Phatik Gogoi is recommended for the appointment.

Sd/- " Sd/-

" Tllegible . : Illegible

07.02.86 07.02.86.

Sd/-
Ilegible
07.02.86

Sd/-
Ilegible
07.02.86

Sd/-
Tllegible

Sd/-
Illegible
07.02.86

Sd/- .
Illegible
07.02.86
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{2 - ANNEXU O
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"?131%' | Grams: “REARFS" o
a 2 ex: 28572227 g
| . A
’REGthAL MCDICA RESEARCH CENTRE, N:Es g G1ON (1CMR)
D BRu;ARH~786 003 (AS %AM)
Co P, k%w%*% o

Jated: 2.6, 75

;RﬁRC/ICMR/DiﬁVﬁppO:ntmgnt

To

4_:Sub§w1

g but 1ik

obatldn

i “an pr
The pro

bation'ﬁﬁz

e by
how—

at any £im

The CounC1l,

sum cq
OT . thu unexpl

authia Cﬁg\ﬁdﬂl

Rakhee
A
DVOCAZﬂwvrrnf The

mllDWdHCP
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4, Pqﬁsicnﬂwifﬁfgranity iS'édmissible subject to , \\

rules,

5. Leave wiii;be g:ahted*dnder the Central Civil ‘
Sexvice Revised Leayé Rules (LQ?Z)?gmended from time te time.

6. The Central Civil Sctvice Conduct Rules and the
Civil Service (clad51f1c tion Control and Appnal Rules) are

appllratlon to thc cmployccs.,,v}_éfa

7. The appo«ntﬂc»w1ll ‘haiv et to glv dédlération in
the attachcd form- ; 1ng marltal status ~In the event of the
3pp01nieu hav1ng‘nore th ohe mlfc llVlng or being married to
a person: hav1nq more than one wife lxv1ng, the appointment will
be gubjcct toiho exemptlon being grantcd by the compotunt

dULhDTluJ

8. No tra volllng al]ow nce is adm1051ble for joining

thre first ppoxniment

9. Servmce rendcrcd outsldp the Counc1l will not be

counted for purpoo of the leave, grant of increment ctc,

Ivg v
f Vv

- 10, Prlor perm1381on of tho Councnl is to be obtalncd
for publlcatlon of papers baoed on the: work .carri ed out under

.the acglo of thf

‘fand for ruglstorlng tof'a Poﬁt Graduateo

'Degrec awd for the utlﬁiaatlon For work of. bmelSSlOﬂ of thesis

for a Pobt- Graduate Dogrco of Unlvcraltlna-br»fqr appearing -in

an . exnmlnatlon.hf'”'

n a year. All appllcatlons should bL

, S R L : :
v;adm1581ble undcr Central SGrV1CCS

A declaratlon regardlng dependents

ydkﬁdwﬁyo'rpacceptancbf You ara cxpcctcd_ B &

_.\

%, iein vnurwduty on lox bdfcrn*iéi%

v}

Ky



(b) A : #icﬁfﬁiﬁiddtesldf all examina tlon
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REGLONAL MEDLCAL ReSEARCH ClENILRE
DIBBEQAE@ B

' ﬁo.RMRC/UIB/Adm~97/99—2000/nggzg

OFFICE MEMO

In view of the recommendations

REGION

Date: ;zfg/)/)() 29

(ICHR)

Committee constituted for

Scheme to the following employees

the purpose,
grant of financial up-gradation under Assured Career Progression

made by Departmental Screening
the Director is pleased to

of this Centre who have comple-

ted 12 vyears

No.35034/1/97-E5Lt(
India,

v.e.f 9-8-1999,

of regular services res
dance with the guideline

D) dated ©

Ministry of Personnel & Public Gr
of Personnel and Tr

th August, 1999 issued by Govt.

pectively strictly in accor-
s/instructions as mentioned in of fice Mamo

rievances & Pensions (Deptt.
aining,New Delhi) as per details given below

e T
K aaro; A8
%%

PaNE

B

‘as

of

PRy

Slyvame & Designation
No;

\Present
Pay
yscale

|Last Pay .Upgraded |Pay tixed
idrawn as {Pay Scale)in higher
per pay- runder ACP!scale asg

i5cale as |Scheme weton 9-4-99

on Aug.99!9—8-99 f

;Next
‘date of
Increment

1. Shri A.C. Rabha 3200-865- 4135/= 4000-100~ 4300/= 1-v-2000
Field Worker(Sr) 4900, = 60V0/=
4. 3hri J.N. Gogoi 3200-85~  4135/=  4000-100- 4300/= 1-3-2000
tield Worker(Sr) 4900/ = 6000/ =
3. 5hri Kamaleswar Goghi 2650-65-  3106,= ~3050-757 3275/ = 1-8-2000
Lab.Attendant 3300-70- 3950-840-
' 4000/ =- 41590/ = ‘
4. Shri Punananda Gogoi 2650-0%-~ 3105/= 3050-75.. 3205/ = 1-4-2000
Lab.Attendant 3300-70- ' 3950-80-
1000/ = 1590/=
5. shri R.C. Dolod 2650-65- .3040/= ~ 3050-75- 3200, = 1-8-2000
* Lab. Attendant 3300~70- 3950-80~
4000/ = 4590/ =
L. Shri A.K. Gogol 2650-65~ 0.0/~ 3050-757 _
Lab., Attendant 3300-70- / 3950-80- 3200/= 1-8-2000
4000/ = 4590/=
7. Shri Moneswar Borah _ 2650-65- w.. - 3050752 ~ : o
Lab. Attendant 3300-70- - 39107= Ggcp go.  3200/= 1-8-2000
4000/ = 4590/= :
8. shri Dipak Dutta 2550-50- . ., 2610-60- 9 /= h> et
Ficld Worker (Jr) 2660-60- 290077 3yy5p g5 3090/ 1-8-2000 4
3200/= 3540/= N §
Shri P.K. 5aikis 2550-50-7" 5 TTI3ET0C60 - T o peo
Figld viorker (ngﬁg,g,2660—60*» ?2294}'u_;450f95— 3030/= 1-4-2000 i
TR 32002 R A RSO /=R e | P
e e e e - TERT STET0T60 I3
10. shri B.N. Sarmah 5228-28- 2960/ = i?ié~2§_ 3090/= 1-8-2000 ;- .
Peon-~-cum-pak Runner 3200/ = 3540 /= / '
The pay of the above mentioned employees have been tixed under the
provision of FR-22 1(a)I/ normal rules. ¢°Q
o
Vv
{\[ A
(5.N. Bhagawati)
Administrative Officer
Copy to: FOR VISR, Gitieas
1. All concarnecd employees. ie: CHDVIR ) Bibregat»
2. Lirector Gencral, ICMR, New Delhi Certified “’? .
3. Accounts, RMRC, Dibrugarh

N

. Bill section. .
sle-tersonal files of employee's

concerned,

Sirauthia Chowdhury
ADVOCATE

Rakhee
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j:.i:.on(;: O : {0373) 2381494, 23815"06
M 2381548, 2381566

K /i %)) d{fmvﬂgfiﬁm@wa 7, T e (4 Iﬁ ™ vrr()
M%{ "/ REGIONAL WEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE, N. E. REGION

INDIAN COUNCIL. OF MEDICAL ,RE SF ARCH
Post Box No. 105, Dibrugarh - 786 001 (Assam), INDIA

— 74
No RMRC/Dib/Adm-28 (DPC)/2003-04/96 / " Pated the /€ June, 2003
_ORDER-

Subject:  Promotion to the post of Laboratery Attendant in the scale of Pay of
Rs 2610-60-2910-65-3300-70-4000 at the Rcgional Medical Research Centre
(ICMR), Dibrugarh

On recommendation of the Jumior Dcpartmmtal Promotion Committee held
on 12 June, 2003, the Director of the Centre accords approval for promotion of Shri
Pradip Kr. Satkia , Field Worker (Junier).to the post of of Laboratory Attendant in
the scale-of Pay of ©  Rs2610 60 —2910 —65 3300 ~70 -4000 plus other allowances

as admissible as pﬂr rules at the Regional Medical Rescarch: Centrc (ICMR), Dxbru.garh
with effect from 12 Ium*, 2603,

2. The pay of Shirt Pmdl'pli{r. Sailia will be fixed as admissible as per rules.
- 3. He will be governed: by the usual terms and conditions of service under the Council

4.He will be on probation. for a period of 2 (two) years i the post of Laboratory
Attendant from the date of his promotion ,i.¢. 12-6-2003 . .

5.Benefits of of his service as Field Worker (Junier) will be carried forward to (he
post of Laboratory Attendant .

6. He s mformed to fumush his acceptance or any objection for accepting ﬂus
promotion within 7 ( seven) days of reccipt of this letter .

-
JRVEETN LN

AR
To . (S. N Bbagawati)
Admnistrative Officer
Shri Pradip Kr. Saikia : o X For DIRECTOR
RMRC (ICMR),Dibrugarh : I
Copy to :-
1 The Dircctor General, Indizn Council of Medical Research, V. Ramalingaswamy

Bhawan, Ansari Nagar, Post Box No. 4911, New Dethi ~110029 for favour of his
kind information and necessary action

iy Personal file of employee concemed. :
3 Accounts Scction 7y Bill Section 5 Estt. 3 (Incremems) file
6. Budget file = Seniority file

s

Lo~ | O &'7 ’
CANTEVL A\ 4 1419 %z
L N eV by, 310 . Cb?]rq!?ibijd fo

el 3
- \) 7(L \(;\C‘\] -
s N A Rikhee Sirauthia Chowdhary
. ADVOCATE

e
(rue(f:cpv
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ANNEXURE= (5

Pated the  24th_ Tuty, 2003

NQRAHUVDmﬂWAQNw$8Wl4fZZ‘
o 55 14

Shri Pradip umar Saikia
Ficld Worker (Tunior).
RASRC, JCMR), Dibrugath

This has a rcference 10 vour letter dated 20" June 2002 wherein you have refused 1o
aceept the regular promotion granfed vide this office letter No. RMRC/Dibi Adfim-28 (HPCy
~003-04:961 dated 18-6-2003. '

r

In this context, it may be mentioned here that carlicr you have been' g_r:‘:'t'uccii' financial

penetit by allowing, higher. sc:ﬂ::. of pay of Rs.Z(i]l)-(iU-Jl5(.)—65-3540 wel. 9—8~],9‘)£J:'}1n<1c1' the .

ACT Scheme vide this office arder No. RMRCDib /\dm-‘)?i99—2000/24sz_,daiejdr‘_.23-'2‘ 2000. As
per Clause 10 of tie conditions for grant of benef1t under the Agsured Carcsr Progresston {ACPY
Seheme, “the grant of higher seale of pay ander the ACP Scheme s conditional 16 the {act that
an emplovee. wiile acceplitig the said benefil, shall be deemed to have aiven his unqualified
aceeptance for regulat prummion. on accuirence of vacancy subsequently. In case he refuses to-
aceept fhe I'.is?_,,l.vé‘rpost on rogular promotion subsequently, - he <hall he subject 1o normal
deharment Tor regular promotion as preseribed. Moreover. subsequent financial upgradation ”

will get postponed.

In view of: the facts mentioned above, You may re-think about the entire matier and its -
consequences due o your refusal to accept regular promotion and tet this office know about
vour decision on ie before 30th Tuly 2003, Please note your decision will be freated, as final and

“action on (Mis matter will be taken accordingly.

Fths?

(SN Bhagawali)
Administrative OfTicer
e I.)I.R):’,('fl".)R'

)

{:e;tif'i,éd»vt’d’ ve_true Cdpv ,

s

A Rekheé. S‘iréuthia» Chowdhury
- . ADVOCATE

]

"
/

—
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ANNEXlgRE_. H

No.RMRC/DIB/PE-49/86-87/ == TA Dated the=’$ September 2003

Sri Pradip Kumar Saikia
Ficld Worker (Junior)
RMRC (ICMR), Dibrugarh

1

Pmmotlon from the post of Field Worker (Junior) to the post of Laboratory .
Attendant at the Regional Mcdu,ai Research Centre (ICMR), Dibrugarh - reg.”

This has a reference to your letter dtd.23.8.2003 and in this connection, lhisl is

to inform you that the matter has been considered sympathetically, but it is found lha(
therc is no merit in your representation. Further please note that as per clause 10 of
the conditions for grant -of benefits under the Assured Career Progression (/\CP);(' o
Scheme (which you have already accepted), “ an employee while accepting the said "
benefits under the ACP Scheme, shall decmed to have, given his unquqhﬁcd

acceptance for regular promotion on occurrence of vacancy subsequently. Tni

casc he refuses to accept the higher post on regular promotion suhsequently, he
shall be subject to normal debarment for regular promotion as preecnl)ed
Morcover, subsequent financial up-gradation will get postponed”. ‘

As such, you are requested to accept the promotion offered to you vide this
office letter No.RMRC/DIB/Adm-28/(DPC)/2003-04/961 dated 18.6.2003 within
2(two) days from the date of receipt of this letter, failing which a decision on this
matter, will be taken ex-parte. ' '

c-\' 4»\\ . PR
\ {\ﬁ ) \\) ‘\" -
(S.N. Bhagawati)

Administrative Officer

TFor Direct

o e mees
RMRC (JGMR ) Ribrugath

‘ Certified ¢ rue Con¥
N N |
e | owdhury
S ] eSuauthxa how
v Rakhee S VOCATE
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STATEMENT SHOWING EXISTING SCALES OF PAY AND

ANNEXURE— .

»,.T.“g_

PROPOSED REVIiSED SCALES OF PAY UNDER VTH PAY COMMISSION

Existing scales of
Payv in ICMR

e

@ Proposcd Revised
Scalcs of pay in
ICMR
Gazetic
Notification
(Rule 3 & -I)

Grade under
Part A of First
Schedule of
Notification

Remarks

i1
>

]

5 TECHNICAL ¢
A0V Anin Allendan .
—(u] Aticndiun (’ " fFicld ’SIOI‘C./\ th\_u.)

)_a‘\ Sorvant ‘
Jureet Fiold Worker

TAFF (GROUP B.C & D)

vy Wi Man
v [t
~wi: Pump-House- OCperator 750-12-870-14- 940 2330-55-2660-60-3 200
(v'fn') Fdualasy
. ux) Gardene:
W 1rd oy . : - -
LY
-
mi-Guest Haiise nltuxdanl
i o Afievidam
i [ETIETTS IOCT T B s I
. A a0
Caviit i Adand eriten
‘5 {xtv; iah

X3 Attendant
txan Ceohe-cum-Khalass
Seniade Nursing Orderly/ Male Nursing Orderly

i

cud

Avlonder

8.tk Certifie

be true CopY

Rakhee Sirauthia Chowdhury
ADVOZATE
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I:\xslmg, scales of -+ . ‘ Proposcd RF‘V!SCd Gmdc undﬂr }
Pavin ICMR . SCdlcs ofpa) in.- R Part A ofrxr,s_l
‘ ICMR 7 ~ Schedule of

Gazc(!c A Notification

_ Notiﬁc:nion

(Rulc-’i & 4)

3 | 4 . 5
3 ) '.-__Dnssu . ' EU -
i RSN ~Junior \xo:wzop 730-12-570-14-94( . 2550 55 26(;()-(;0-3’()0 © 8]
- /‘\!k.nd.mt - '
1 (XNVHi Cleaner ' .
i LXNIY) Plumber Ciiy M; Ls.ul
: \.V\,..lc..’:cp Senvint
; _ CURNN) Punip Opcrator Cum W:run.m
i 2 Pl Nussing : ~775~:2~37;-14~955-15- 2610-60-3150-65-3 54 -2
Orderv'(S.G;) - C1030-26-1 50 :
" S 6y Dar o ~ L
ul,l,.tf»(mllorv Helper 775- E;-S?}-H-‘)SS-'J- 261()‘6()-5}50-6}.354() )
{1i1) 5: '\.mmdl Aucz'd mt . - 1030-20-11 50 ’ - S :
) ...s""'
PR

SE



- o Existing scales of Proposcd Revised Grade under Remarts

Pay 1n ICMR ™ Scales of pay in
- [CMR
' Gazclte
Notification
(Rule 3 & 4)

Part A of First
Schedule of
Notification

4 9 Field Lab Aucndant
\/(u)x ab Areoda/Libry
Atendant
S0 Assistant Ground Man
jiv) Scuioi Animal
Suend(Cir 1)
(v) Assisiant Mochumice/
wechawe (Mdintedinee) -
vy Pramber
(v Plumber-cum-Mason
(Vi) Wircnumn .
(x): Scni(‘rv\:};rli. o : _ - . ‘ S v T
(\) ‘?'- ieker L o - D : , _ » : . : o
LX3). Assisti B()Ok Binde: oL T : B I - ) n s
(xu) Senior Helper ' o '
’ ~;.§s; waorkshop Assisiant
¢« L Operator. . , : : :
Ll Anal € arctiker - - ool e Co T TEe e e IR
Scrior Giwdencer ' ’
{Croup-! Grade-11)
Tasitith-comew cldes
S sekd Assistian
ccaane Helper Transport

SOO-153-1010-EB-20- 1130 2630-65-31300-70-3000 S-3

B

¥

LA



St Post . ) Existing scalcs of Propesed Reviscd o Grade under Remiarks
Pay tn ICMR Scales of pay in Part A of First
“ ICMR Schedule of
Gazette Notification
Notification -
(RU!C 3 L{ 4)
! 3 4 5 6
1 : 950-20-1 130-EB-25-1400 3(_)5()—75-3950—8()45‘)0' S-5
(x)y Planyg Opcmt_o_r;i :
(a1 Theatre Assistant
{xih (jcsx"txxcr Opeiator’
{xii) Selection Grade/Senior » : : ‘
4,..b Atiendant. - , : . ' .
NIV tu.'umc ercman—cum~ ' ' '
. L‘c' trician :
(v d mnp Driver/iQperator - ) _ ’
txviGuest Room Carctaker .
\\u) bab Anendant ~=— :
(avii) CT ’ RN

wdgtias Junior t.u"cua;ﬁ' '

) Daver-cume -tiechanic
ol Mechanic/ Assistant

slechanie Fitting Mistry
N Carctaker

inxi) Inseet Collector .

xaxivy St Couk

NV LA Operator : .
i
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~..

Existing scales of Proposced Revised
Pay in ICMR Scales of pay in
ICMR
Gazetie
Notificaticn -
(Rule 3& 4}

Grade under

Remarke

Part A of First

Schedule of
Notification

3 3 5 i
S LR die
ozl Veniter Operator .

purs o helder/Plat Maker
(v NLonun
(v ok Binder
e catlemechume
ivii. b Grner cum macinne man ’ .

1

vy Poshne Driver
£1v e mpenier

v oanisld (‘ﬂ;!l'ﬂ()r
(ne Feid Assisuant
(i Dover (Van)
(e dLibieary Assistant 950-20-1130-25-1500 SOMITI-3930-804390
(v Oospaich Rider —_—

(/(\' JAd Worser

o seai0r Seond Worker

G ephcasar Operatos

sons TGron nezhime Operaor (Sr G
(nees (onzas Taaer ) REEEY
(N2 K eroene- Asastant .
(veov et
v bis-lane s -Uperator
(A vessaverr-cum-Driver

Page No il




i ~ Existing scales of
o PayidICMR

Proposed Revised
Scales of pay in
I C}\"

Grade under
Pan A of Firgt
Scheduie of

Remarks

: Gazette Notification
- Notification
. (Rule 3 & 4)
......... .._.--..-...-..__'-—-—%7__-....__ — — ———
i 3 4 5 G
n VRSt b Assasignis
12D, Assistam
(e illastrtor
. {11 :‘.::im,!l-K::c,'xr
) Phatographer .

G tantor Lab. Ass:stang
iVi;  hannooisg
i Nursng Altendam
N Z i Senior Fickd Worker
Gt Dround Nan/hiah
(8 Fhotegraphic Assistang
N\ Auxtllain Nyrse
i Helper o Mechanie

975-23-] 150-EB-30-1540

v ARl Honse Asststani
G \ssistant Mechaaician

i Feld Assistang
ivier Cierine Assisant

3200-853900
‘—\‘

S$-6




 ANNEXURE_ T -

O RECRUGTITSAAR L TECHNICAL I 'O315 UNDER ICMR 44
_ R )
l Name ol the l;’ﬁfil Woratory Assistant '
A Nooof Posts & B : *207(1996)
ot R *Subject to variation dependent on workload
7/
3 Ulassifieation . . o Ciroup-C
L - (Non-Gaczetted. Non- Mmmtcrnl)
4. Scale of Pay . : Q7S 231 130-EB-30-1 240
S. Wheiher Selection-cum-seniority - Non Sclection

or scicction Yy ierit or non-sclestion

0 Age limit for Difect Recruits™ - Beiow 28 yunrs

~J

Whether the bcnchl of added years of : Not applizable
service under Rulc 30 of CCS(Pension)
Rules 1972 ddmmnblc '

- liducational nnd‘mhcr qualifications : Fiigh School with onc year
required for dircet recrnils S Lab. experience
@ Whether age and éduculional"quwlilei(ms . Not apphcahle
prescribed for the direct rccruns will apply ’
in the casc ofpmmolccs
0. Pevie:d (\ﬁﬂObﬁfﬁdh. Wany o7 L ‘ Two years
N Method of rec riitment whether by : a) 25% by direct recruitment (rorm amongst the
direct recruitment or by pmm’)lmn or by . candidates sponsored hy Emplovinent
deputation or l)\' absorption and percentage of Exchange.
vacancies (o be: ﬁllcd by var 1ous mL(||(\rl< b)75% by promotion of Lahoratory Attendants
7 with 3 years experience in that grade,
12. In case of, mcruii‘mcm hy"pmmmib,h or : Laboratory Attendant
deputation or absorp(mn grades from which :
promotion or .1bqouplmn to’ bc made
13 Circuinstances m: which UPSEG is 10 C “Notapphicable
consulted
i faDP.C. exists, . : j_;lg,c__ig]_C_o_ ninittee
whai is its composition : o JICMR Hars., Insus./Centres
- 1.5r,DDG/Chief I.Dircctor/OIC -
2.DDG/ADC 2.Dy.Director/A.D.
3 Twa expers inthe field 3.Two experts in the field
. Yo 4 Ome expert representing 4.0ne expert representing
o ’ - 3C/ST : SC/ST
. Repartimental Promotion Committee .
ICMR Hagrs, - Institutes/Centres
L.Sr.DDG/Chief I.Director/OIC
2.1DG/IADG 2.Dy.Director/A.D.
J.SLAQUAL). 3.5 A QN 0.
A Member representing  4.Member representing
SCIST SCIST
: ferﬁﬁed to b
‘ ' ,k:k‘i 2@ Sirauthia howdhorf
- ADVOCATE
"4 .
. !




R e
- T . : . : s

- 2F - :

e ANNEXURE— & S ~
REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARCH CENTRE N. E. REGION ( ICMR)

' . POST BOX NO. 105 DIBRUGARH. Cadre Strength: 2 (70) 7
N ome af the Post 1-* Lab. A sestaat : 4

ety POST BASED RESERVATION ROSTER Grade: + ¢’ .
- Methed of Rec i+ Popvny g7 A% on A A Ps. Geeup: R 1 000. 100 6206 /-

) g'_\*){~ Ca.!x:g_ur_y, for | Name of the Whether ’ T I ' ,
fthe § which the post | incumbent and " 5CiSTI0BCY ! Remarks S‘g“lu“. of
Post 1 s carmasked . date of Jaining - General |- . ‘ the @fficer

—— 4.

2. - ~ N
-4/ - - bl} . /éh ’A‘:' <. ? j il /1.%.2ni Ge~ ! CRN  mrand . i
= - £ e ——2 S <A T A —

£ P ok ’7?0 st L ILM Gen e el

i
i
i
i
i

N

S ,ﬁé't:m. Ofier
o ! QERC ((CMR), DISRE

u
k) M’—//{

LR 5

e T s s e e ———— et it et e e e e e e ot nn s e o et e e o s . o som s B

7 t/R

5/. L{//{ o | P - e
£ /R ‘ :

S S se

EAN U/R o | - | ’

_ R -
RN TR S LT S P TRPy  S5800 g

N . -~ ~ —

it
;
;
i
.

£,

SR

I

. -

fied to be

Certj ue, Copy

e

Rakhea Sirauthia owdha,
ADVOC ATE v



*are of the Post .-
Method of Rectt o

REGIONAL MEDICAL RESEARGH CENTRE N.F. REGION ( ICMR)

POST BOX WO. 105 DIBRUGARH,
POST RASED RESERVATION ROSTER

Caére Strength :

Grade :
Groxp

AR P R S s s s

S!ﬂi\‘o.;j Nume of the | -
e which the post jeumbent eng 1 Remarks -Signaturc of
Post date of Joining ¢ g the Officer
e !
It .
b
v
> :
- !
1y :
:
H
i i
, ) o "
i : ;
|
1
P — B T




¥

""‘"“““~-~ T SR ,,.4- . S‘j

S "M\?" '“"?‘ ''''' o ',, o | R
A" ) | | | Centtﬁ \\Sﬁ .““ h%'%%\ *ﬁ\h 34 ! é\\
R AR ; Ns

@ﬂ?rr 2w K [ RS

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINI TR&?WQ&!FRI@}EAL, frUWAHATI 3
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CA.No. 94 /2005

IN THE MATTER OF:

Wmten &ply by the apphcant ag,amst

‘ the thmmaq objection raised hy the
respondent No. 2 and 3 in their written
_— statements ‘
. -AND-

IN THE MATTER OF:
Sri Pradip Kumar Saikia... ... Petitioner/
- \ ‘ Applicant

-VS-

The Union of India and others

ﬁo&eég:
9
&

W/‘dc

Q ’ —b{él.

72%%

r

L

>

.[.‘, JER

R

... .Respondents -

- The applicant named above

Most Respectfully Sheweth:

1. That as regards, the statements made in Para A of the

objection, the applicant begs to state that the petition is not barred

by limitation under section 21 of Administrative Tribunal Act,' 1985,
. B ’ . U .

2. 'That as regards the statenients made in Pafa B, the applicant
begs to state herein that unc’ier objections the applicant had
accepted the financial upgradation and refused tw accept the
promotion to the post of Laboratory Attendant, which in factis not a
promotion at all. In his petiﬁon the applicant had shown that the
post of the Field worker {(Jr.) and Laboratory Attendant are of the

“
same rank.

3. That as regards the statements made in para 15 of the written

statements, the applicant begs to state that it is absolutely false that

27, T og,
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._p_i'- Field Worker {Jr.) md erid wezi'w {8r w}. Further only m
v'm:smgm*}x RE.RC {%’EB R’egton} af iﬂ&mﬂ C omzc:ﬁ of sﬁﬁ{hc&}' '

" Resserch thers is postof Field W”'ﬂ’t“t {Jﬁ }Lm iifm iz ne such post.

: *

- md@s@mtﬁﬁ as directed by L.C. M. K or was m‘ﬁ'ﬂi}‘é’»ﬁé by R.M.R.C m}}

..“

).

ag per t}r— p{?bt ’m sed reservation rdster, the tfvsfa ;msis of M’.émmtm?

[

“tmm-ez%d" as stated mrexmﬂ Furtler in tﬁﬁs wxmeﬁ:on me- |

applicant ‘iweg,s fo state téian one Sri E;Efd‘z'a hamiﬂ %V§i0 Was %&x“i‘iﬂg .
as '{xmi cusit Deek tunner, which i r:.-f the samts msﬁ’ with ﬁ} at of
. Rield  worker '{Jr;}" was ;‘,,J@mmeteé to the mﬁt m “Telex apemi@r .
| aiﬁ’xm;gx he also took hsnﬁﬁt under ﬁm‘gﬁ C P ‘3{5} cme, Ei mey }35 "

muentioned herein that me Es chitra “‘aaima has o }m@ aex:%—'e m

,,-t

Tf.jax In this wzznee‘mm ‘fhe appha . fu "i:ﬂer ha-gs ie memw

m rein *haf there &3 no '-"‘uc?x post of Fiskl Wm'i@r mn ?"es?ﬁ*ﬁaﬁh the pmt .

designated ss Field Worker (a.zr} in other Rega;;zwi &{ecﬁcal Research

Centre of L.C.M.R. Again the pﬂ‘st of erir{mmfr Briis md%zgmmeri o
s Leboratory Assistont but i‘.ﬁF }ﬁa’f -f}f Field Worker {Jz,} is not

Wd&;‘ﬁgﬁ&i&f% 4l date. 'hlf* a;.:;}h%ﬁf ubmzﬁea% & l?rf:fitzf‘h ic ﬁ*é

respondent Ho., 2 on *-3.’-3,..{}%3“ amtmg fhe ahme fact and reqzwated

hiﬁz to take necessary steps m rede -gnaff the post of Fieid Forker
{h }to Lahmatr:srar Assistant (h 3 %nﬁdﬂmg ﬁ:zﬁ future prf:e&ped ;:cf S

the m}phz:azzt but the applicant has not f,r"‘t feceve an j miﬂy of his

said letter. The ‘applicant for the ends of uhi:we Wanib ﬁm Hon'hle
- 'muﬁ to enquire as fo whether the ,gmgt of Field Worker (Sr} is

E‘ﬁgmn} wzthf::ut Qﬁ?l‘i&i"i“i‘lﬂg tr redemgn&ﬁé the’ }Ef&%‘{ gxf Fieki E&zzr}fez

i

and mar E'ef.i as Am*e‘cuxe Bﬁi

‘“%ige'.:. Lhutwi

fAS% stant falls in point Fo.l and 2, whic ch are ear marled as

The %a&d Iemafr ﬁat;f:ﬁ 9 ’iiﬂ‘.: is m.r}x:d hf*mmi_n

2%, %08,
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Annexure-XV1i

(Typed copv)

The Director
Regional Medlm] Rmmﬂl C‘entm

N.E. Region (ICMR), Dibrugarh Dated: 9.9.2002

\ ~
* \‘

Sub: Recquest for redesignation of the post of Field Worker (Jr.)

b

Sir,

1 have the honour to state before you the following few lines fof

favour of your kind perusal and favourable consideration.

That sir, 1 was appointed as field worker (Jr} in R MRC |

Dibrugarh vide your appointment letter No. RMRC/ ICMR/Dib/

- appointment / 85- 86/ 451 dated 2.6.86.

That Sir, I am s21ving in the said post since my appomtment
till date,. Now it is leasnt that no such type of post is existed in any,
ICMR institution except this Center, hence there is no scope of
future promotion from this post. | '

1 therefore, request you to take necessary step to redesignate
the post of Field Worker (Jr) to Laboratory Assistant (Jr.)

considering my future prospect on this line.
. Thanking You
" Your’s faithfully

Pradip Kumar Saikia
Field worker (Jr.)

&9



